
All U.S., Appointments of U. S. Postmasters, 1832-1971 
results for Upchurch 

3 ) 

U. ?chi u Actl PUsTfriyi AF 177- 5 VG co 6. if 
r40-.4/ 66'4,4 -4-P 
THoli e 4 CoN10 

Z/SoL 100 

David Upchurch 

';‘,. Bartley Upchurch 

Gallatin, GallatiD, Illinois 15 May 1838 

Benevola, Pickens, 
Alabama 

David Upchurch Gallatin, Gallatin, Illinois 
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Af A Ili AN.: a L. 

James hi Upchurch it 

G A Upchurch 
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Green Leval. Wake. North 
Carolina 
ti 

Callahan, Nassau. Florida 
S imf to 

Green Level: Wake. North 
Carolina 

Mi.ss A D Upchurch 
L. 13 e Doz.

Sarni Upchurch G. 

Sarni R Upchurch 

T C Upchurch 

Thornsa W Upchurch Alt. 

John R Upchurch 

Wilim U Upchurch 

$' William A Upchurch 

Melissa Upchurch 

Green Level. Wake, Nofth 

Green Level, Wake. North 
r o9zrofirtig

Gallatia. Saline, Illinois 

Gallatia, Saline. Illinois 

Francisville. Lickett, 
Tennessee 

TravisVlie, Fentress. 
Tennessee 

Milbernie. Wake, North 
Carolina 

Sandy Point. Douglas. 
Missouri 

Arthur, Conway, 
Arkansas 

Benewla. Pickens, 
Alabama 

B W Upchurch f": " Pineview, Nash, North 

N; siFirtifr; ,•1:1 Erazir.I nrabisi 

John Upchurch it 

Claudia 3 Upchurch E.: 

Claudia B Upchurch Galatia, Saline. Illinois 
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Benevola, Pickens. 
Alabama 

Gallatia, Saline, Illinois 

Pankey, Grimes, Texas 

City. Alleghany, North 
Carolina 

Mrs Claudia R Upchurch ist. Galatia, Saline, Illinois 

Dat4o, H Upchurch 

James A Upchurcn c. 

John J Upchurch 

Margaret A Upchurch Al:-

Allie J Upchurch 2-> 

Arapaho. Custer, 
Oklahoma 

Centreville. Franklin, 
North Carolina 

Moniac, Charlton, Georgia 

Alpine. Washington, 
Idaho 

Hickmans, Tuscaloosa, 
Alabama 

29 Jan 1842 

3 Jun 1847 

26 Aug 1850 

27 Jul 1858 

5 Apr 1859 

22 Jan 1861 

24 Apr 1866 

10 Dec 1873 

30 Jan 1877 

25 Jun 1877 

25 Jun 1877 

3 Jul 1878 

18 Sep 1878 

24 Mar 1882 

9 Feb 1885 

5 Sep 1887 

21 Apr 1888 

29 Apr 1889 

20 Jun 1892 

14 Sep 1894 

3 May 1894 

25 Sep 1897 

1897 

19 May 1898 

16 Feb 1898 

9 Sep 1898 

22 Nov 1899 
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Neals Landing. Jackson, 
Florida 

20 Feb 1906 

Mrs 'Missal! Upchurch Stilson: Bulloch, Georgia 19 Sep 1907 

Cf 0 Wm P Upchurch A Oz. Wayne, Kentucky 7 Aug 1907 

James C Upchurch .1-u• Capitola, Leon. Florida 9 Feb 1909 

Centreville. Franklin, 25 May 1909 North Carolina 

Stop, Wayne, Kentucky 17 Dec 1910 

Phoebe L Upchurch xj 

Thos R Upchurch 

Charlie M Upchurch 

Leonidas M Upchurch 

John W Upchurch 

John W Upchurch 

Silas Upchurch LI,

Silas Upchurch 

Walter D Upchurch 

Cedarhill, Jackson, 
Louisiana 

Mosley, Yell, Arkansas 8 Sep 189:4 

1 Aug 1899 

Upchurch, Ware, Georgia 5 Mar 1900 

Bardin, Putnam, Florida 10 Jan 1902 

Stilson. Bulloch, Georgia 4 Apr 1904 

c12., Wm D Upchurch 

John F Upchurch L 

Benevola, Pickens, 16 Aug 1906 
Alabama 

Glenoak, Cherokee 13 Feb 1906 
Nation, Indian Territory 

Glenoak, Nowata, 13 Feb 1906 
Oklahoma 
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Carrollton, Pickens, 

Han.ey B Upchurch .4- Alabama 1 Dec 1899 
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37655 UPCHURCH CCGBY J 8 1 1929 WAYNE LOWE VERA 76 1929 9 

33797 UPCHURCH CU LLAN WAYNE 9 6 1981 BRECK ROBERTS NAOMI 1981 9 68 S 1981 1 25 

24337 UPCHURCH CULLEN D 4 17 1932 WAYNE DANIEL AMTHA 9 49 1932 

25545 UPCHURCH CURTIS G 4 21 1946 WAYNE CHOATE HATTIE 52 1946 9 

46530 UPCHURCH CURTIS R 7 30 1954 DAVES HOSKINS MARY 94 1954 9 

51118 UPCHURCH DAKOTA GENE 12 2 1992 PLSKI OWENS PENNY 1992 12 103 M 1992 1 8 

6401 UPCHURCH DANA MICHELLE 2 18 1970 MARON STEPHENS JOY 1970 2 13 D 1970 2 26 

46459 UPCHURCH DANIEL DAVID 11 30 1985 PLSKI WALLEN PHYWS 1985 12 93 A 1985 1 9 

50261 UPCHURCH DANNY I FF 9 4 1961 WAYNE UPCHURCH GLADYS 1961 9 101 1961 1 7 

31396 UPCHURCH DAPHNE DAWN 8 22 1974 PLSKI TUGGI F MARGARET 1974 9 63 S 1974 2 4 

6761 UPCHURCH DARIN W 1 21 1967 WAYNE DOSS CHARLOTTE 14 1967 9 

1064 UPCHURCH DARLENE FRONNIE 1 9 1975 PLSKI LOWE BE I I Y 1975 1 3 L 1975 2 21 

18253 UPCHURCH DAVID G 2 22 1942 ADAIR BREWINGTON OLIVIA 37 1942 9 
36756 UPCHURCH DAVID D 7 7 1946 PLSKI HOLLADAY MABEL 74 1946 9 

37570 UPCHURCH DAVID H ,,',` 7 8 1938 WAYNE MORRIS RUBY 9 76 1938 
42747 UPCHURCH DAVID E 8 12 1955 MOCPX SCHMIDT SHIRLEY 86 1955 9 
47099 UPCHURCH DAVID JACOB 11 4 1998 PLSKI NEW JENNIFER 1998 11 95 A 1998 1 10 

49985 UPCHURCH DAVID SHANE 11 3 1967 PLSKI WILHITE PEGGY 1967 11 100 P 1967 1 20 
54717 UPCHURCH DAVID WAYNE 11 9 1965 WAYNE DANIELS CONNIE 1965 11 110 1965 1 15 

60491 UPCHURCH DAVID WAYNE 11 12 1963 WAYNE BRIDGEMAN BARBARA 1963 11 121 1963 1 20 

63106 UPCHURCH DAVID T 9 15 1961 ADAIR WILSON JOHANNA 127 1961 9 
70736 UPCHURCH DAVID H 11 24 1959 WAYNE BELL JUDY 142 1959 9 
87667 UPCHURCH DAVID T 10 20 1947 HARLN CRESWELL MATTI E 176 1947 9 
15071 UPCHURCH DEBORAH 3 11 1962 CLNTN UPCHURCH WILMA 1962 4 31 1962 2 16 
4024 UPCHURCH DEBRA SHERYX 1 25 1964 CLNTN BEATY GLENDA 194 2 9 1964 2 13 

20562 UPCHURCH DEBRA L 3 5 1959 WAYNE UPCHURCH GLADYS 42 1959 9 
33760 UPCHURCH DELMER C 4 13 1943 WAYNE OWENS ETHEL 68 1943 9 
46895 UPCHURCH DENISE A 8 17 1958 HARDN BODE ILSE 94 1958 9 
29223 UPCHURCH DERWARD E 6 10 1921 CLARK SMITH GLADYS 59 1921 9 
64386 UPCHURCH DERWARD L 10 3 1947 DAVES MARTIN DOROTHYK 129 1947 9 
37585 UPCHURCH DIAMOND GINA 9 17 1993 PLSKI UPCHURCH DARLENE 1993 9 76 F 1993 2 24 

32311 UPCHURCH DILLON SCOTT 8 4 1996 PLSKI BENNE I I TERI 1996 8 65 L 1996 1 9 
2767 UPCHURCH DONALD M 2 10 1960 ADAIR WILSON JOHANNAH 6 1960 9 

45158 UPCHURCH DONALD R 7 6 1948 WAYNE DOSS PEARL 91 1948 9 
72936 UPCHURCH DONALD G 9 15 1943 WAYNE RAMSEY RUBY 146 1943 9 
74772 UPCHURCH DONALD R 12 8 1954 PLSKI FARRIS EDITH 150 1954 9 
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37655 UPCHURCH COSBY 8 1 1929 WAYNE LOWE VERA 76 1929 9 

33797 UPCHURCH CULLAN WAYNE 9 6 1981 BRECK ROBERTS NAOMI 1981 9 68 S 1981 1 25 

24337 UPC4-IURCH CULLEN 4 17 1932 WAYNE DANIEL AMTHA 9 49 1932 

25545 UPCHURCH CUFMS 4 21 1946 WAYNE CHOATE HATTIE 52 1946 9 

46530 UPCHURCH CURTIS 7 30 1954 DAVES HOSKINS MARY 94 1954 9 
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46459 UPCHURCH DANIEL DAVID 11 30 1985 PLSKI WALLEN PHYWS 1985 12 93 A 1985 1 9 

50261 UPCHURCH DANNY I FF 9 4 1961 WAYNE UPCHURCH GLADYS 1961 9 101 1961 1 7 

31396 UPCHURCH DAPHNE DAWN 8 22 1974 PLSKI TUGG1 F MARGARET 1974 9 63 S 1974 2 4
6761 UFO-1URCH DARIN 1 21 1967 WAYNE DOSS CHARLOTTE 14 1967 9 

1064 UPCHURCH DARLENE FRONNIE 1 9 1975 PLSKI LOWE BE 1 1Y 1975 1 3 L 1975 2 21 

18253 UPCI-JURCH DAVID 2 22 1942 ADAIR BREWINGTON OLIVIA 37 1942 9 

36756 UPCHURCH DAVID 7 7 1946 PLSKI HOLLADAY MABEL 74 1946 9 

37570 UPCHURCH DAVID 7 8 1938 WAYNE MORRIS RUBY 9 76 1938 
42747 UPCHURCH DAVID 8 12 1955N SCHMIDT SHIRLEY 86 1955 9 

47099 UPCHURCH DAVID JACOB 11 4 1998 PLSKI NEW JENNIFER 1998 11 95 A 1998 1 10 

49985 UPCHURCH DAVID SHANE 11 3 1967 PLSKI WILHITE PEGGY 1967 11 100 P 1967 1 20 
5471 7 UPCHURCH DAVID WAYNE 11 9 1965 WAYNE DANIELS CONNIE 1965 11 110 1965 1 15 

60491 UPCHURCH DAVID WAYNE 11 12 1963 WAYNE BRIDGEMAN BARBARA 1963 11 121 1963 1 20 
63106 UPCHURCH DAVID 9 15 1961 ADAIR WILSON JOHANNA 127 1961 9 

70736 UPCHURCH DAVID 11 24 1959 WAYNE BELL JUDY 142 1959 9 

87667 UPCHURCH DAVID T 10 20 1947 HARLN CRESWELL MATTI E 176 1947 9 

15071 UPCHURCH DEBORAH 3 11 1962 CLNTN UPCHURCH WILMA 1962 4 31 1962 2 16 
4024 UPCHURCH DEBRA SHERYK 1 25 1964 CLNTN BEATY GLENDA 194 2 9 1964 2 13 

20562 UPCHURCH DEBRA 3 5 1959 WAYNE UPCHURCH GLADYS 42 1959 9 
33760 UPC:HURCH DELMER 4 13 1943 WAYNE OWENS ETHEL 68 1943 9 
46895 UPCHURCH DENISE A 8 17 1958 HARDN BODE ILSE 94 1958 9 
29223 UPCHURCH DERWARD E 6 10 1921 CLARK SMI11-1 GLADYS 59 1921 9 
64386 UPCHURCH DERWARD L 10 3 1947 DAVES MARTIN DOROTHYK 129 1947 9 
37585 UPCHURCH DIAMOND GINA 9 17 1993 PLSKI UPCHURCH DARLENE 1993 9 76 F 1993 2 24 
32311 UPCHURCH DILLON SCOTT 8 4 1996 PLSKI BENNETT TERI 1996 8 65 L 1996 1 9 
2767 UPCHURCH DONALD 2 10 1960 ADAIR WILSON JOHANNAH 6 1960 9 

45158 UPCHURCH DONALD 7 6 1948 WAYNE DOSS PEARL 91 1948 9 
72936 UPCHURCH DONALD 9 15 1943 WAYNE RAMSEY RUBY 146 1943 9 
74772 UPCHURCH DONALD 12 8 1954 PLSKI FARRIS EDITH 150 1954 9 
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DEPARTMENT OV-HE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF PENSIONS 

( 

WASHINGTON, D. C., January 2, 1015. 
“tibwer, at, your oarlie.dt convenience, the questions enumerated below. Tho information 

:. • ,.,r future use, and it may bo of great value to your widow or children. Use tho inclosed 
4.11 ;. %t, la Id %requires no stamp. 

Very respectfully, 

DAVID H OF CHURCH 
CLINTON OKLA 

742(,42 ACT MAY 
R R 2 

Commissioner. 

C-19/v 7371) 0'529 
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No. I. Dato and place of birth? Answer.  0 " /P )Y e6gee  l 7 e 
/,77 ti-fTho mime of organizations in which you served? Answer. s.-F   , • , ' `'e ..... 

z. i ...... 

No. 2. What was your post office at onlistmont? Answer. . . C/  / i f ! ... : .4 

KphNo.::. State your wife's full uamo and hoe maiden name. Answer 
„. 4

N.i. 4. When, whore, and by whom were you married? Annoy% LOA- /7 / 50...1 • 'I' 1 

  60, 
';.i.b..Is there any official or church record of your marriage? 

If so, where? Answer.  

No. 6. Were you previously married? If so, state the name of your former wife, the date of the marriage. and the date and place of her 

death or divorce. If there was more than one previous marriage, let your answer include all former wives. 

xi-r.-CcZ 

7. (..e..4•4, 

• 

No. 7. Ii your present wife was married before her marriage to you, state tho name of her former husband, the date of such marriage, 
and the date and place of his death or divorce, and state whether ho aver reudored any miltary or naval service, and, if so, 
give namo of tho organization in which ho served. If she was married more than once before her marriage to you, let your 

answer include all farmer husbands. Anew..  07 -4--ey  9`..C-rivre 7 -71- 7̂ -1-A4 "fee. 

• 4.;_lz-e'No. 8, Are you now living with your wife, or has.there been a separation? Answer. fr e-40- 

.1 Nu. 9. State the names and dates of birth of all your children, living or dead. Answer. . .e. .  

(a 7ffiii;-
.117. f 
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)'he entrirany eorrirr.ht,...kr win hero et.13 a Atalpry,e1.$ of 
.91! tl.rf,•• ,• ;.•:.•-•, L to tong thr Nor 1••••••riol. 

Vni , •‘• t 1 of the thr itItiv. 1.41, 1% 11.811 
Aft,
Ler. miyi C•ra111,1•:a!” t-• .1.01 OW ;:1).111 
OCrittrr !. i•r er Ilir or 
5.r:virr, •!!.:/•: ... •1 Or tlro 04.! ti.r rune tiir I 

1•••••c;% •1: ..1 I•ntt.• '•• •ly 

th ts 0.!•• rrt rIVr.1 or tie •!I•rtL•r • ..!st!!‘' '!r•I ; 
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11,1' 0111.-e. .if the , • 
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Vi.t.i• ' Jri • ti 8'r Lot t• U to k.ltifirit•iy corn. ' 

zooid's!. of -et. iir titTrIA, 61 .ties
per•••,. Ut•••71•;!. •.:1,*11 1:!11••••• •A•14,. 

ta1(1:•••1.• • ' : • ;:c. ;•f b }:•'"i'-'M1. tl.re vorwi,N,L.11‘..c ' 
A cleat.' 

NOTE 2. 

11.-1 la 3 ••;•1•• rt e for ;;!erziion, '11;:•04 be."1
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• 
. day of.. A. D. one thousand nine bemired awl   personally 

_ 

0.1111:11 iii 4 .1TI• //,'1/ r_e_Z,./. 7 r:P  _ eta'. for the.;:ritnitvu.anri Atatt! aforesaid, 
1 it rr 47 • • 

who;  heing daly sworn acconli>•>1•;, law,_ac5ares that lie 18. 

V ears of :to',  , county of c 
State of - .._ and that he in thohient ical per..ton who wrif,,. ;0 

• •......•. .   tinder the name - 

1:ne. sa.2 -•(--5' day of 18 kias a .7r-X.:--;;;---7-  , in . 

Ty.) 

war, and v.11..? riox-lotAntir TUSCITARGYO 

.., on the / -7. day of   18.6. 

gate rank , J Tir.pany and regiment In the Anny, or razed') It In tbe

in the:svice of the United States. in the  
tSmta name of war, Chit or :!loRfean.) 

- / 4, 

--State of .. Cnititt g of • I S 17-

•-•04.W:Lbudig124.0•047.41F/BZ.0.0..0b4 
• - r--

ACT_ OF MAY 1 , 191'2. 3-014. 

. 0 , 
"::p pi' DECLARATION FOR PENSION. 

co5TER. 
PEN3ICH: CERTIFICATE NOT F3E. FORWARDED Willi T F 1..10.41.1014 . 

That ho also served .   n . . 
4,-.rori.•-•taterriont of en other .,.,.hose. LI any.) 

. ..... .. . 
That he was not employed in the military or naval service of the United States otherwise than as state 1 above. ' nit his personal 

i r.-.„, ...e ,.

descriptios. at enlistment. was as follows : lle.ght, L.2. ..._ .. feet . ,/ 0 inches; complexion, - ''s•-- - c.,.-....  ; color of 
,..• 

eyes. . .a.4?2-.--7.--  .. ; color of hair, . . . . .  7.-fn .4; that his aecup 0 ) Was -  C1----" ---4- ---e-e- --41-------  that h .am...- 

..-
wan hrn . . ..i. .•.../ a 7 

IS".WX7." 7 -.? e ? /47c 9  
' 

T1 his Peveral pla:es of rchirience since leaving the service have leen as follows: .. .. . _ . eel I • - _-.1 •7 1,1) 

... . r ..,4e,e.-- -t---. . . . . 
(Ninta del.. ,d ...I , t •11111g., RV cry, - ar ,,,,dblo 

  4 p /rr,y ef-17-,c-c.. _,:,-,,r.,'  CR' f  " --r--

./ .), --
 -44.77-(dove 

That he is n pensioner under certificate No. 7/-1,,Z. 4 5‘2,  That he has  applied for pension under original 

No. .2/6. i/..z....   . . _ 
Slat he it...lic4 this declaration for t.pe purpose of 1,eing placed on the 

That Lis p‘,44-nlieo address in _.

ri - ---r• 
— 

0)6 act of May 11,1162. . - 

State of __di " ' / 1- -

Attest: (-1) . ,..,---,c L.-G-4, 7-24    -4e;l 2 -.2,7,7- -. _.-__ ,_- ----, , .   . _. 
(0,44....L. ,.,„„4.4. in km.)

_ 

Si irsentarti and r wiwn RI lx.fotr tlib Cr' day of ,./' 1"-- L.,- ..1:-7-7-. . : if. Z .  . A.-D. 191.2-.4.44.'-i lle-ek-
certify that. th contents of the ttlso..0 declaration 1%ere folly 11:11h. kiiiiwit and explained to the

applicant before swearintt, ineholite; the wonlfr 

eraw.41, ;Ina thr words . .e C-4 -'77-4 - --4.---7-4 
anti that. I have no titicri• I, diro‘ L 1,1* indircet, to the pf,..0,-9:r 

pension roll of the United Sint-es-under the provisions of 

K.;

1-12; 

f - 

. county of L--- ....<?-tte-

• .1/ • 
77/4 "

, %Med; 

-. • •-•••••••••••••••an...1ryrr af.a 



D/WXD N-4-giPro ft) tk (36- io x.x19 - 9(16 

!' 1:•.F.17•1!:: "1_ r p17432V.141.37.Fi7":71. ofkket:474.i.' • 

!•:;:oa:L I1,006.61.10.e.4111 1 2 

• 
SARAH A UPCHURCH 

1 it. ion 

1
CLINT N OKLA 

8 37 2 11 rd MA? IV I D 
1 li - 12 3 
.‹.1 

.7* 

DROP REPORT—PENSIONER 

 Cert. No.  

Pensioner 

Soldier  

Service   . ..... ...... 

Class   (1 ronp  

LAW DIVISION 

 , 192 
In the above-described case a declaration flied 

in this Division indicates that said pensioner died 

Per 

, 19 

Chicf, Law Division,. 

DISBURSING DIVISION 

DEC 1 9 1922 
192 

Check No.Sit  1 5 'I  $ 
dated 4 - Lc( RP Section 5 --
returned by postmaster with information that the 
above-described pensioner died nAns-‘  4  1,` 
199,1, has been canceled. 

ra E. E. MILLI:a, 
Pe r rh4t aAc.) ivirur.ving Clerk. 

FINANCE DIVISION 
DEC ; 9 1922 

 ,102 
The name of the above-described pensioner who 

was Ia t aid nt the rate of $'3 0   per month 

to GC •  ,//-  , 19   has this day

been dropped from the roll because of .ea4.0 

's 4. , 
( .....,..- . .. . '  a 1,..i,.i... -...1 -e . 

..- /'/V4i4f,-F•inr177 ce eV ir 144cO,./ ? 

• ••• , s'. li 0 V.. k J 1
0..-22,19 1•2•1111.161, 1 $s1n.r.40 ,nce ,•40v 1 6 it:,,-),,,:

t
, 

 •••••••••••1". ....7......."+"n" ...  ..." nrs'4.1 ... •••• . ••••••••re 1 ,•••• • •••• • 



1 
• 

1-1rzsio.0 R P. _ v v6 a

• 
C.. 

1,.,;,_kti •• 

tPt..,tyl, ;OP DEATH. 

4:: 
„ 

County / -r / 

STATE OF KANSAS 

Stair Board or health —Division, of Vital Stalk!: 
• 

STANDARD CER.TIrICATE OF DEATH. 
- Township. Registered No.. 45?.(2 ).. . 

7
/ .../ 

tatty.  /h.42-"I%1 C--4-Y  / ,10/ VI /  V e -- -4. --1'y 
.. . . ....street,.. . ..... . ... .. ...Ward. ;If death occurred in a 

ifr / 1  
4/ ,/ 1. 7 howital or institution. 

7Full Name .(2..1./ e 1 ' VI - /..." i  ' l ' / • - ••4i.  •  - -e•-e-C-e-r.--r_.-C---‘ , ... ... .    
itivo ita NAi4E irorteod 
of street and number.' 

- 

:zex. 

PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL PARTICULARS. MEDICAL CERTIPICATE or DEATH. 

. I ) Color or Race. 1 i''N' I N  ''A " 4/4.,r_..uccie . "Date of Death. IT
or 

... . . .. ... .... . . . .( 1-1 <:)/1  / Oe l   191...1 

(h,qntli) (Day) ile.kr1 

17 I HEREBY CERTIFY,7hat I attended deceased from 

la-"(/ 4-51 " 191'7, to... a: Z-e? . ... 191 : 

2 
Date of Birth. 

Age, 

7 
I 1.1 i••:, 
.114.' • ro.a 

.Al l:. • 0,1 nd, ft. oar 
I • .• ,t • 
L •  ”1or employer) 

Binliplaco. 
// / 

1..Na.rie of '' 
Father. / 

'Birthplace of 
Father. 
(S1.1lf 

Maitien name 
of Mother. 

taiiirthplace ot 
Mother. 

(Stole or country). 

McrirfIrVIF 
' ire444.3.04. 

AM•Klis :is wore. I 

munt!it 

k! 
r4

,.30 - . ././. 6 74
0 "" that I last saw h.,-7(--P91. alive on _ ___4) (rear, ... . .  .2.-Y... .191.7., 

If LE IS than 
4 . 

and that death occurred, on the date stated above, at'.1
t doh— tdo. 

.-1.. .Y....m. 
. 

day*. or . mint The CAUSE OF DEATH' was as followEr -.- __:..... 

. if 
-

;$. "te_.4 

'The above is true to the best of my knowledge. 
_ .(...... 40k. 

// ,/),_ e 1/2 e ( --r -<- -1/-/!Informant) __I_C-0 , 1 . ''• ,,' --./7
(Addrenwl 

. I ) i 

- ••• 
C am

''  . . -\ 
• ‘.• ,11 ,

• ", c . 
Contributory.... ', .. .. . ' 5 3  - cs,...d.ro. ..--7 \,..,.. ..... ..,,, 

/
-e,purl,,,-1...y.... ..y.... . . ...n

(......(,,, ,, .. . ... ei 0 S 4:43,0--- i---4-1--Life . 
sd-v.)A-11)1 (Arielrov).... . 

As. 

• . ..• • 

'State the preutne CATIZIVe DeArr, or in deaths from Viotm•rr CAME*, state (I) MOAN% 
Or !WORT: and (2) whether ActruewrAt., SUICIDAL, or HOMICIDAL. 

"'Length of Renidence (for hospitals, institutions, transients, or 
recent residents). 

At td,x In tho 
or death . State._ 

Where was glileine tont:Wed, 
if not at place of deetb?.... . 

Former or 
renhtence 

• - - 

12 ace41 Burial or IterTal. I Date of Burial. 
7, 0 

/71:4/  /1/ dl ir .. 191a.11// tat/ ti _- ttr •4,71....J.KI v • 

rut. t/ / ) A=V 1'47  - 7.-- ,r2./tir:-.11.-'"/
• 

___     

SEAL. 

CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE N? 2000 
(2 

/-1 --)- TOP12;;A, 'KA . 191.. 7 
I hers - 4 ceri,1(y ubovt ,  in trru, ril a ..!o,...'ect copy of the original  certificate 

on fib in the office of the StAte Board of health. 

E -2.131 Sidie lievie(rur) 

t• 



•Y • .... r•-••:••••,. , • 7. • 

- _ • •Ia•••-ra.n. • • • • 
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P6- I Z x_T - Ycig hi-A-A me m) a 

•-$•••, 

.••%% 

, V  • 
•1/4•• •

• <2• Ev 

• 

11 E 

OF D1SA.BILITY 

o \ 

• • 
• • 

• • • • • 

• 

. I • 8; ;••••• 
; • 

21't

DISCHARG 

• ,• P "/ 
,
/  • ..___ .._ .4._.1..._ _ i_  Company, (_ ,/, )._) of th.. r__.,.,-__‘.

/ . .  •
_.'./ ...___::4_,....../. ..:...Liz4".. _y__ Was enlisted by  ( ;• /. •• /•  - --/), . .! /  ,41,.  J -„—_,— 

' N *-  ,, /7 , • ./-- the Regiment or_  ,. r i ( . • - .(- .9,,/  . .,  at :.:.•‘:".(2:4- 14.2-.2.L ' 4/ ' ri i i / ii ,/ /././/r .1 
un the 4 ,y, A- L 1 day of IiCPet 2 dy:/- 1. 

. 1863-, to ri el-1'o J / year6; he was born 
...,,- . . t r2P in Ii... qtnte or /I '. I / 

, f - • 
i
r"  ....- .: .' •• 

...._......_....—.4.—.--. , ....../.....;.. ,:--4 .r. L.e. . 1,,  ,....:.., ...• ../.' i • ".. 4 . . ... ./. 

years of age.   feet  le  inches high, __44W44._ comPlevian• —0-‘147, A   4N/of 1. 

hair, and by occupation when enlisted s 9.34 d LeL During the last two 
months e.iitl soldier has been unfit for duty  days.* 

• 

4- • 

• 

of 

Ile7,iment of Linked State. 

rtf 

•  K. — .."._:../...,(.12___L__,:—• .: • ._.:-.:- • ' 1 -r. • 4•''' - " 

—.—............—Z--......---:.--4. ' ...,...? • ... . .....-.  ? I'?/ 

-••••• ."'n. 
--',., ,• ",,•-•. - ••••• Ci / ./ ...e- 

..•'' / 
, ... 

..• 
.....- .........--.L . . 4 , 

/ 7 • • . ---...—,—_' .2—__,,,f;• ...........—._...:..... :--___X,.-..--7---
- .... ....... ....._—....21-J-_ -'". - ' • • - -//,-..e.s....4.1.... r 2 -.,..7-- ,.. c 

/ 

STATION 

• • . 

/.; DATE : • ' 

C1-..P.TIPV. that I have carefully exarnined titers:Lid 

-• 
• / -- • _ I . • " 

Comniand.;r: a, , 

Captain • • % Comnan . and find him incapable of par.-A:fli y ng- tb..

l • ;4 LI r.t I

.7,„„......i......,.........../:,.....,.....,......,:„. „.(..L..„........ _ .....1-1„..... • ..r.,-4-M--Z.--1. 4. .9...C1-2..elf-4,7.-rf, x - ef7....4......cts.a......17... ....,.._..ter.ee.....44 !  • il 
• r/ . 4..--..  _.7,, ,....„. 

•4 ....;....r...c../... I inI-.. ./.1.-..el -4., dawn -lid ..11 71: ../..1 -C --,-- ,e........-4. W./ '   ...e...se.4,GQ..... . . 
i --- • 

/: . ....,-.1. - e • :,......6-: • / — 

Tittg76-ErUPt--

•••••
...... 

..-.... :::_/....C../.•.-.-.:.c.'..'i."--1.•C-G./.
..-1, . 

--,,,/ - • ' -'7 • --" --- 
6-Y;;._!-Z-. .1;1.. ..... (c,". e '. .._ Si ' ' ; .r " .

„._. /P 2... ------.... 4 ...,,,„ 69--...,y 
.. 

ThsritAttortl, thi.o%••••.._.TA. ...,..2..Z..t..c,,,/a4.,,..._ day of _L 4......6-. .. • __,i, -.‘,...?._...._ !SG 4%•:tL lz...e.,"-,z. . '61eii 2 ek. i lizg4 , 

The ortivr 1•• 14.• • ,e f nt 

Ottn 

I 1.11 It... l is Chili 

( d No rifrt. 

AI y 
... 

t see Nolo Y ootho hark of tijk. 

( ) 

/7/ 
-1 

••• / 
'•e"-1

Sla:d 

•:(.7.itt.g the 
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CERT FT.1 

X. Vt. Deftrlett, - . actin)/ anrt atv-1 commis5iollod th-e 

-• CouNi/ cFConwal 1zv Ore #k-kaN6a6, do bet'167.

the., ():.ly of telaruh, 1.$63 

s&z.re0.F 4-rkam.a2, I did cia.14 jain UZI Marr ib.3-0 1r; the 

parevvito Davit if. Upchurch of Clmwel CalLavty end State. 

IS years vta. Sarah PM /imolai of tic Cody 

Coovsuql vsti State ._ oFhrketvgus alsd then and thorc (lac-

...; a .. to be httblyaniti aiojuric F,

... 4,414- 'XV luxe) this: the 17th dad of Bch .51$63 

lietinatty • F. 

i,:corcied in u1;,- 9th. A. D. 1863 

1.1olle:13 Clerk. Eat-OfZicio 7.eeordw 

CLEaK'L: iTE 02 TRL/MCEUT. 

Statc or Avka..n5a5, 

- Cot.oatI of Coway. 

L. 

ro-A• tho 

v se. 

Clerk. o.i .1kparli,;,- court 

;A:,)reuuriL!., cu horob:; cortif: '..hot the 

forof,;oilig io true .y..1.nd correct copy of tn.e nox....riac • 

oP David 11. We:larch 61.1 Ann. A l'a0 kL..d u- the el_1:.1e apperz 

of 1::ecord in OffIce in DIrritir:a Vo1u:..a "A" at page 250. 

hereunto f Gt it:, hand and 

12eql of t:;i the .5"th duv of jui:/*, 

191.7. 
j. Ly14011) ier5, (:iQnte 

3 .%•-"--" 
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9a. 

R c 

De-r-AgD 
P.

7 I/ y_ c/ 
!"...-(crtiftcate Xo.  ,  — _ . • .- C• -1:111• -; .11, 1?" 0' 1I -1"1:!VX 

— 
/- /

t.

- A r • o' , ' 14-• • 1 A,- 7
. (7,t 4:(4. it  4 rr 

131:_7111"J'AT_T OF P-ENSIONS, 

1). - ( Y.: T. tetnitary-  Ir),-..18 98. 

SIR : 

- forwarding' to the pension. ap.:eat the cxec-alecZ voucluar for your- next 

quarterly payment please fervor rue by returning this circular to him with 

replies to the questions enumerated below. 

Very respectfully, . 

Comrasfriorter. 

Firg. Are you married? If plena° state your wife's full name and her maiden name. 

Answer. 7 67/1,420-
Second. When, where, and by whom were you married'? 

• 
Answer. ..44:(171  k ( 76 , lat,7 

Third. What record of marriage exists? 

. - 
)43ircr.2  e • • e ' ................ _____._ 

Found,. Were you previously married? If to:), please 141110 the name of your former wife and the 
date and place of her death or divorce. 

A smirer. - h 
/VIA. Have you any children living?, If no, ple.trio pdAto their natrion and the dttiAce ticoir 1.31r.t11._ 

An8wer. 4.4 Y / 6-A4 —JO / tX 1.. 

A 
a_&<...../ 4 a ipowt 6'i' 'ems.  ;414 /s7r 

(
2'7

CV"  0!..4f.., le - 

/ . 
Bate of reply,./1/..1-.(.1 Y 

14 / 6 Crif 

LI.191i17301n1-141 

ti 
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ZeitAel JAZZOW. p_pq 1 c,ttAA4 -vtg. a .4.-;4'► "Ast-1 

fit Tut_ fAR. G4-4.1 

[p ore ; i 2.3 AI ii13 Ia U. - m " 4-4" 
atztx 2 7C,csk 13T0A3 /10.4 3-t CIA;ZA-aveZ-L-, 

g_000 

David H. Upchurch 

David h. Upchurch was born in Standly County, INortn Carolina, 
September 30, 1844, and was baptized in infancy and came With 
his parents into Arkansas when quite young, professe.s religion 
and joined the church September 2, 1860. On the 17',h of ' arch, 1863, 

o he w,Ls- married to Sar6.h A. Arnold. ne enlisted in Compavb the 
3rd ,,rkansas Calvery Volunteers U.5.A. September 23, 1,063 and was 
hon =ably discharged from services on account of nealth,_ 
October 13, 18b4. On the 6th of July, 18o7, he wac licensed to 
preach in the M.E. Church with the bounds of ..issoari and ,,rkansas 
Conference. He traveled as a supply from 1869 to 1870. he was 
admitted into the St. Louis Conference under tae presidency of 
Bishop Ames in 1871. He spent twenty-five years in helping to 
arrange the a:.t; Church in Arkansas and Oklahoma. He fillea the
appointment of circuit rider, stationed preacner and presidin'z 
elder, having traveled three different districts, Little xock, 
Eureka Springs and Ft. Smith. In 1891, he was transfered from 
the Arkansas Conference to the Indian Missouri Conference and 
filled some very important appointments in said conference. In 
1891 he was transferred with the members of the Indian aissouri 
Conference into the .Oklahoma Conference at it's organization. 
On account of ill health, he took retired relation to the Oklahoma 
Conference in the fall of 1897 and has been on the retired list since. 

Mr. Upchurch filled several important civil offices such as Clerk 
of the County Superintendent of Instruction in i4ewton 
County, Arkansas; County Commissioner of Custer County, Oklahoma 
and postmaster at Arapaho, Oklahoma. Entirely impossible to 
perform manual labor, he located at Topeka, Kansas. He was the- . 
f:_tliex of eight children, two boys and six Girls. The older one* 

6 mIzirried r. W. Richardson and preceded her father in death. Mrs
41A 

Mary B. Cooke and !allot V. Upchurch reside in Custer County, 
44-44-6 Oklahoma. Nrs. Lora Evans, Cora WadleiGh and Er. H. Upchurch all 

reside at Vopeka, Kansas. Mr. Upchurch was laid to rest in 
chapel Hill jCemetary, Clinton,in  Oklahoma. 

3at/ 9/ 
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Pcpartutent of the interior, 

a_ 

BUREAU OF PENSIONS, 

Respectfully referred to the Chief of the 

Record and Pension Office, War Department, 

rove coting a full military and medical his-
dic .4

q' the .Qoldicr / 

• 

...... 

....... ---- 0--  .ze 
‘,9

No other report on. file. 

Vol Ni.04, / 4 / 41 4.7/(11--
T 

/•') 
%-•• I3 . . . li cit .. . 
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AAtItemi . !h. 1t.-e..r4 a-.1 T.I.atoe °Moo 
%Volt Department. WAshinc en, D. c.

paled and Ten,siou (Office, 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

Respectfully returned to the 

Commissioner of Pensi. >. 

was enrolled m6_5, 

and ,et1 -.0-:;---4?4,Z 9 6 .f7s 
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)-10, 401  • 
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From. 136 , to .44 • - - 4186 

he held the rank of g jd-E . 

.. ... ... 

and during that period the rolls show him present

except-trafenetos___ 
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TheAtedical records show him treated as follows 
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g DECLARATION FOB WIDOW'S PENSION,
 <le Act of AprIl 19, 1908, 

Amended by Act of Se ) ember 8, 1916. 
. • 

t2TAIT,  , COUNTY or 

On this __I..7 day of  9 7 tet 4,--/   19 / pervonally appeared befo me, a  7 /044-.""i 

within and for the County and State aforesaid, ... .k. a. 
sworn by me according to law, declares aiat she is years of age an 

at. 

at 

that la 0 Wait born 

&V • 

who, being dill); i t 

.,1.1 "  t" 

i . ,o, 1..s the will., o (200-4 4--4 44  01(/'  , who enlisted .  ...,

. . ., mu he name ej 04-1.4/  A 4 
or463 • n d e40( 

ll 4 a  , in 

_ . .,.r-' 4' .  ltWg-fi ...... .gce0.t.  ... ... ......  ....... 
(Itank.) 

and was honernbly discharged.  
( ore statvetycionci IT • il., if InSsIzneloi or vemels, If In the Nary.) 

CV .......!.•  , I .(i2.T.Thaving served ninety days or more during the CIVIL WAR. . 

That he also served   -7- ectidePtia.-rk.AJ.,  a/r_st.i 4Lselt.t.e ade10.4.4 ZO f).=  : 
(q.........--....4. (Ilea give a comiete statement of oil other military, naval, or roast guard service, If any, at whatever time rendered.) 

- ....... 

1:

I 
That otherwi:e than as herein stated said soldier (or sailor) WWI  employed in the ited States service. 1 

That. she .a.4 married 1 ,rid mold' . (or saihw 7A..4t.t..ell /7  —  , 3eS6 .., under the :lame i• 

  fikiv`i e.40-14.44f-A4f (0.4 0  fill -44t00  OtAi 
: 

by 4"-v -1 A-- 411••••••?1•••0!;/---- _that she had eiPP-1" been previously married; that he had .Peedi'Y--- 
I 

been previously married .............*.............. 
I: 

(Hers state all prior marriages of either, and give the names and dates and plum of death or divorce of all former exatorls4

 ••• 

and that neither she nor said soldier (or sailor) was ever married otherwise than as stated above. 

• limey farmer husband rendered inilltary or naval Service, here delerlho some and give number of any penston cledm hosed thareon.) 

That said soldier (or sailor) died   ao  1.9/ at _c2,4L-,6/44  'It 
that she was ..,!!!AVA.1divoreed from him; and that she has remarried since his death. 

That the following are the ONLY children of the soldier (or pallor) who are NOW living and under sixteen years of age, namely: 

(If ho left no children under sixteen years of age, the claimant should eo titan'.) 

  born   _, 1........., at__ 

 ,born   1 ,at 

kt 
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Custer County, Oklahoma Pioneers 
Names From Publications of Homestead Proofs, Estray Notices, and Contest Notices 1892-

1905 
From: ARAPAHOE ARROW 1892 

ARAPAHOE BEE 1893-1906 
ARAPAHOE ARGUS 1893-1896 

Includes witnesses to homestead proofs and the township and range of the homestead they 
witnessed to. 

Witnesses to homestead-proofs were usually neighbor's to the homesteader or friends that 
know the homesteader's efforts. If you find a name you are interested and the listing just 

includes two numbers, township and range, they were a witness. They may or may not have a 
later homestead of their own. I followed the proofs published in the Arapaho newspapers from 

1892-1906. 

NAME, (SECTION) -TOWNSHIP-RANGE 

Unrah, Jules A., 13-16 

'Upchurch, D. H., 12-16 

--(Upchurch, David, 21-12-16 

Upchurch, David H., 13-1S 

Upchurch, Elliott, 21-12-16 CU./OTT 1/574,1i 0/0 IA 

Upchurch, Patrick G. , 27-12-16 - Pr. r R, tt, GD g 

Upchurch, Strickland A., 21-12-16; 12-16 t 37 A / ' Ai"  14, 
Upchurch, Vernon, 12-16 _ y ?"4,1-, /0 "' 

Or-
0244/ 

Source: The Tree Tracers, volume 20 
#3, Early Custer Co , OK Marriages, 
extracted by Linda Norman Garrison, 
pg 130 - Marriage conducted by Rev. 
D. H. Upshurcleat the Union M E 
Church. 24 Oct 1897 

Pg 133 - Bland to Bailey at the home 
of T. C. Bailey, by Rev. D. H. 
UpchurchfEldridge H. Upchurch 
witness. 27 Apr 1898 

Pg 41 of volume 21 #1 at Arapohoe by 
Rev. D. H. Upchurchwith Laura D. 
Evans & Eldridge K. Upchurch, 
11 Mar 1899 
Every issue of The Tree Tracers has 
mention of D. H. Upchurch 4 
performing weddings. 

q_c2) rAisifto ert-ype-

.itta.d/m/te.02,4  F Ai az. 

1-0,41 ictS') 

Mzeol.te,aci vat ewe') )4? 4 ii-0174)92 

D, 14. -Lk. D r¢ U_C-41 ALAKitif 0 A) a ir 

1.54, VAT b 6-6 fi-r1,412A) 

r• 6/07-46-e-
1,..41)104. U v4-vas 

UPCHURCH: 
Source: The Tree Tracers, volume 20 #3, Early Custer 
Co., OK Marriages, extracted by Linda Norman Garrison, 
pg 130 - Marriage conducted by Rev. D. H. U church* 
the Union ME Church. 24 Oct 1897 

Pg 133 - Bland to Bailey at the home of T. C. Bailey, by 
Rev. D. H. Uuchurch,ltdridge X Upchurch witness. 27 
Apr 1898 

Pg 41 of volume 21 #1 at Arapohoe by Rev. D. H. 
UpchurclOvith Laura D. Evans & Eldridge K Upchurch, 
Mar 11 1899 
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In Sept. my wife and I took a 3 week road trip around the U.S., going no further east than Chicago. One of 
the stops on our path was a Strickland Upchurch family reunion in Clinton, OK. There were only 8 
Upchurch descendants in attendance along with some spouses. We all had a wonderful visit, drove by the 
"home place" and attended services at the Chapel Hill Methodist Church that Strickland and his wife, 
Roxie, and others had founded. We also visited the Chapel Hill Cemetery where Strickland, Roxie and 
other Upchurch family members are buried, including Strickland's brother, the Rev. David Harmon U. and 
his descendants. 
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So What Became of Patrick Bogan and Eunice's Children? 
BY: KEVIN M. BURTON 
Patrick and Eunice Upchurch had eleven children. The following is a brief history of each one though we 

know very little about some and a lot about others. They are listed in their birth order. 

S.
David Harmon Upchurchrwas born September 30, 
1844 in Stanly County, North Carolina. At age 
seventeen, David joined the Confederate Army with 
his brother William and cousin, Thomas, but deserted 
almost a year and a half later. He married Sarah Ann 
Arnold, the daughter of neighbors, on March 17, 1863 
in Conway County, Arkansas. In September of 1863 
he joined the Union Army. See page 214. 

At some point in his young life David tried to study 
under a local doctor. This did not work out for him, 
but after the war he did become a minister and served 
in both Pope and Conway Counties, and later in 
Oklahoma. 

Sarah and David had nine children, and in 1890 
they joined brother Charles in a move to Indian 
Territory in Oklahoma. With brother Strickland, David 
was in the 1892 Land Run in Oklahoma Territory 
where he claimed a homestead in what is now Custer 
County in the Chapel Hill area near Clinton. 

In the county's infancy, David served as a County 
Commissioner. Sarah and David, along with brother 
Strickland and others, were instrumental in founding 
the Chapel Hill Church near his homestead, with David 
serving as it's first minister. 

David died on April 30, 1917 in Topeka, Kansas. 
Both Sarah and David are buried in the Chapel Hill 
Cemetery. 
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Seventh Generation 

„., 
Patrick Bogan Upchurch'. ̀ err 

") re, P ca rs 
f3 J-0 

1 Michael Upchurch I 1620 - 1681 

  2 Richard Upchurch 1658 - 1700 

  3 John Upchurch I 1678 - 1758 

4 James Upchurch III 1724 - 1784 

5 Harmon Upchurch 1740 - 1815 

6 Allen Upchurch 1779 - 1848 

7 Patrick Bogan Upchurch 1816 - 1885 6 
+Eunice McSwain 1819 - 1897 

 8 John M. Upchurch 1838 - 1863 A 
 8 Priscilla D. Upchurch 1839 - 1878 A 
 8 Elizabeth Jane Upchurch 1841 - 1920 
  8 William Allen Upchurch 1843 - 1893 6' 
 8 David Harmon Upchurchy1844 - 1917 2 
 8 Mary Katherine Upchurch 1848 - 1919 & 
 8 Sarah Ann Upchurch 1850 - 
 8 Nancy C. Upchurch 1852 - 
 8 Charles Wesley Upchurch 1854 - 1915 & 
 8 Patrick Gordon Upchurch 1859 - 1907 A 
  8 Strickland Asbury Upchurch 1861 - 1926 A 

175 
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pchurches in the Civil War 
BY KEYIN M. BURTON R08°29

When brothers William Allen and David Hannon Upchurch of Conway County, Arkansas joined the 
Confederate Army, little did they know what would happen in the years ahead. They were together for 
most of their time in the service, along with cousins Thomas Allen and George Upchurch. The following 
is a brief history of their time in the service during the Civil War. 

A. 

David Harmon UpchurchI 
3 rd son of Patrick and Eunice Upchurch 
David was just seventeen when, on February 1, 1862 in Springfield, Conway County, 
Arkansas, he joined Company C of McCray's Battalion, a four-company battalion of 
Arkansas volunteers which was organized on January 25, 1862. It was later reorganized 
as the 3 la Arkansas Infantry Regiment, CSA. David was present through October 3L 
1862, but was then listed as a deserter. 

On March 9, 1863 David enlisted at Little Rock in the 36th Arkansas Infantry Regiment,,Co. F, CSA, 
as did his older brother, William. Eight days later David was married to Sarah Ann Arnold in Conway 
County, Arkansas. David is listed as a deserter on June 30, 1863 at Jacksonport, Arkansas, 5 days after 
his brother deserted. In fact, Co. F and Co. I were both disbanded by desertion of officers and men.It can 
be speculated that perhaps David, now nineteen, headed home to be with his new wife and for the 
planting season or perhaps be was on the run and in hiding. 

David deserted his Confederate post and joined the Union Army, 
There were many reasons soldiers deserted the Confederate Army from rumors of Indians going on 

the warpath in their home counties to loneliness and depression to lack of sufficient food, eqUipment and 
pay. 

The next we hear from David was on September 23, 1863 when he enlisted in the 3rd Arkansas 
Cavalry Regiment, Co. B, USA at Lewisburg, Arkansas with his brother William and two cousins, Thomas 
A. and George Upchurch. After a little more than a year of service he was medically discharged on 
October 13, 1864, due to chronic bronchitis contracted while in CSA service. 

David's service records show him 51-10" tall with dark eyes, dark hair, and a dark complexion and 
that he was born in Stanlee County (Stanly County), North Carolina and was a farmer by trade. 



Agnes Maude Upchurch 

Clarence Joseph Upchurch 

Patria Upchurch 

Mary Elizabeth Upchurch 

Upchurch 

Julian Emmett Upchurch 

Billy Thomas Upchurch 

Upchurch 

Lula Mae Upchurch 

Douglas Lee Upchurch 

Otha Grattis Upchurch Jr. 

Donald Paul Upchurch 

Upchurch 

Ernest Eugene Upchurch 

Larry Upchurch 

Donna Carol Upchurch 

David Harold Upchurchl, 

Michelle La Reece Upchurch 

Jacob Wade Upchurch 

Melissa Cherie Upchurch 

Tamara Nichol Upchurch 

Donnie Richard Upchurch Jr. 

Leatha Carol Upchurch 

Julian Emmett Upchurch 

ttpilunS 
>kr P -53792 

C i2,7745 - 5%5 ep 2605' - Pere/2.56A) _ IN) pori ci) FArtieie, 
11x1. -- 7/021- e 2-

15 Sep 1902 

21 Aug 1909 

19 Aug 1917 

Nash 

Nash 

Nash 

William Calvin Upchurch 

James Mallie Upchurch 

Pat L Upchurch 

Martha Abernathy 

Ruth Burnett 

Ida Wood 

7 Jan 1921 Nash H H Upchurch Arkie Morgan 

4 Jun 1924 Nash H H Upchurch Octavia Morgan 
9 Oct 1933 Nash Julian Emmett Upchurch Verna White Leary 

3 Jan 1937 Nash Otha Gratis Upchurch Essie Moore 

5 Jan 1939 Nash Otha G Upchurch Essie Moore 

3 May 1940 Nash Rufus Upchurch Oza Smith 

4 Feb 1942 Nash Estelle Upchurch 

6 Sep 1944 Nash Otha Grattis Upchurch Essie Rochelle Moore 

9 Feb 1947 Nash Harley Willerson Upchurch Kate Mercedes Britt 

27 Apr 1948 Nash Otha Grattis Upchurch Essie Rachelle Moore 

11 Apr 1950 Nash Ernest Carl Upchurch Mary Elizabeth Tallery 

8 Dec 1954 Nash Umpen Upchurch Hattie Mae Humphrey 

20 Jun 1968 Nash Ronnie Mack Upchurch Mary Temp Boone 

20 Jun 1968 Nash Ronnie Mack Upchurch Mary Temp Boone 

7 Dec 1966 Nash William Boyce Upchurch Cyrethia Doris Dorsey 

27 Nov 1977 Male Nash James Wiley Upchurch Jr. Ann Kathryn Smith 

2 Oct 1979 Female Nash Donnie Richard Upchurch Lisa Hope Morris 

8 Aug 1983 Female Nash Ross David Upchurch Donie Lynn Fryar 

26 Feb 1984 Male Nash Donnie Richard Upchurch Paula Carol Minton 

24 Sep 1985 Female Nash 

5 Apr 1996 Nash 
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Donnie Richard Upchurch 

Henry Clay Upchurch 

Paula Carol Minton 

Lillie Mae Edwards 
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1503 — 1992 
Name 

Aiden Howard Upchurch 

Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's Name mother's Name 

20-Jun-96 Male Harris :avid Howard Upchurch 4c- Kendra Sue Maxwell 
• 
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Name 

Te r1-1 -Iniv67( - rE(& C. L 1767-5/1.50N)IR lesuL ebbs 
tvi - )0292 

David Howard Upchurch'4' 

Laurie Elizabeth Upchurch 

Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's Name Mother's Name 

21-Jun-o8 Male Ddllar: hilly hrwmd Dpelnneh El i t.iIi Iht Ann Walden 

29-Dec-70 Female Bexar Billy Howard Upchurch Elizabeth Ann Walden 
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UPCHURCH 
6 EAGLES WAY LANE 

LAKE ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63367-2240 
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April 15, 1999 

Mr. David H. Upchurch, Sr. 
Route 4, Box 376 
Albany, KY 42602 

Dear David: 

Two items re the Upchurch Reunion: 

1. I neglected to include the photo in my 12 APR 1999 letter. It is enclosed. 

2. The proposed release used the spelling DUNDAN when it should have been DUNCAN. 
Two corrected copies are enclosed. 

Thanks for your help. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert P. Upchurch, Editor 
UPCHURCH BULLETIN & ENGLANDIA 

RPU:s 

Enclosures 

cc: Melva Upchurch Henninger 
4023 S HWY 231 
Greencastle, IN 46135-8707 



UPCHURCH REUNION SCHEDULED 
Visitor To Give Talk On Family 

All members of the extended UPCHURCH family are invited to attend a family 
reunion to be held in the Wayne County, KY High School in Monticello, KY. The reunion 

will focus on the descendants of George Upchurch who came to Wayne Co. KY, about 
1814. Other Upchurch family members as well as members of related families and 
interested parties are invited to attend. The event will be held from 2:00 - 4:30 p.m. on 
Saturday, July 3, 1999. 

The reunion will feature a free lecture to begin at 2:30 p.m.. The presentation will 
describe how the first Upchurch came to America in 1638 and how the Upchurch family 
scattered throughout America. Emphasis will be given to the Wayne County Upchurches. 
Approximately 10,000 members of the extended American Upchurch family trace their 
roots back to Wayne County, KY. The lecture will be followed by discussion and light 
refreshments. 

The lecturer, Dr. Robert "Phil" Upchurch is editor of the UPCHURCH BULLETIN 
& ENGLANDIA. He has studied the Upchurch family for over forty years and knows 
more about the extended Upchurch family than any living person. His research on the 
family has taken him throughout the United States and to England. The lecture will 
include unusual aspects of the 350 year history of the Upchurch family in America. 

Early Wayne Co., KY families who are closely related to the Upchurch family 
include: ARD, BARKER, BELL, BERTRAM, BROWN, CAMBELL,CARTER, CHOATE, 
COOPER, CRAIG, CROUCH, DALTON, DENNEY, DISHMAN, DUNCAN, 
DUNNINGTON, EDWARDS, GREGORY, GRIMES, GUFFEY, HANCOCK, HURT, 
JENNINGS, LITTRELL, MATTHEWS, MORRIS, PERDUE, PRIVETT, PIERCY, 
ROBERTS, ROGERS, SLAVEN, SLOAN, WILLIAMS, WOODS, AND WRIGHT, 
YOUNG, among others. 

Phil Upchurch is a retired agriculturalist who was a Professor at North Carolina 
State University and The University of Arizona. He also worked for Monsanto in St. Louis, 
MO. He is now Professor Emeritus and in retirement has interests in farming and in 
family history. Phil and his wife, Sallaine, reside in Lake St. Louis, MO. He has published 
the UPCHURCH BULLETIN since 1980 and by the end of 1999 will have identified and 
published on 48,000 members of the extended Upchurch family. He is descended from 
Revolutionary War Soldier, Nathan Upchurch I, who was a first cousin of the George 
Upchurch who settled in Wayne Co., KY. He has given lectures on the Upchurch family in 
Wake Co., NC (twice); Atlanta, GA; Fentress Co., TN; and TX (three times). 

The reunion is sponsored by an especially assembled committee of Wayne Co., KY 
natives, consisting of the following: 

o Melva Upchurch Henninger 
4023 S US HWY 231 
Greencastle, IN 46135-8707 

o Martin L. Upchurch 
233 N. Main 
Monticello, KY 42633 

o David H. Upchurch, Sr. 
Rt 4, Box 376 
Albany, KY 42602 

o Delores Morris 
209 E Evelyn 
Monticello, KY 42633 



O 

April 12, 1999 

Mr. David H. Upchurch, Sr. 
Route 4, Box 376 
Albany, KY 42602 

Dear Cousin David: 

Cousin Melva Henninger and I have collaborated for several years on our mutual 
interest in documenting the history of the extended Upchurch family. I have always 
wanted to visit Wayne Co., KY, where so much Upchurch history has unfolded. Recently 
Melva agreed to assist in such a visit and as we exchanged views the visit expanded to 
include an Upchurch /reunion and a talk to be give by me. Melva informs me that she has 
persuaded you to help in this undertaking. I deeply appreciate your willingness to 
participate and look forward to meeting you. 

Enclosed is a draft of an announcement about the Reunion. Melva tells me that you 
are willing to arrange for this to appear in a local newspaper. You and/or your 
collaborators should feel free to modify this as you see fit and to use the photograph or not. 

I sent a draft of this to Melva and she called and left a couple of suggestions on my 
recorder which have been incorporated. I listed Melva and you as two of the "committee" 
and suggested that perhaps two more should be added. Melva mentioned that she hoped to 
get Delores Morris to help with the reunion, so I have added her to the "committee". 
Perhaps she should be asked if this is OK with her. 

Melva tells me that you and she (+ others?) will show us some Upchurch sites on 
Friday afternoon, 2 JUL 1999. We appreciate this arrangement and will be looking 
forward to meeting you. 

To help round out the picture I enclose copies of two releases that appeared in a 
Zebulon, NC newspaper, details on the Upchurch Publications, and a copy of our 
"freedom" document. 

Sallaine and I have reservations for the nights of 1, 2 & 3 JUL 1999 in the Tiffany 
Inn. If anyone wants to meet privately with me about their Upchurch heritage, we can 
make an appointment to meet them at the Inn at a mutually convenient time. 



o 
Mr. David H. Upchurch, Sr. 
April 12, 1999 

If there are questions in the meantime, we can be contacted at the above address or 
at (314) 561-6158. 

With deep appreciation for your cooperation. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert P. Upchurch, Editor 
UPCHURCH BULLETIN & ENGLANDIA 

RPU:s 
Enclosures 

cc: Melva Upchurch Henninger 
4023 S US HWY 231 
Greencastle, IN 46135-8707 

P.S. Melva called this morning to add more family names to paragraph four in the 
announcement and to suggest that Martin Upchurch might be added to the 
"committee". I have added him but presume he should be asked. 

Phil Upchurch 



o 
UPCHURCH REUNION SCHEDULED 

Visitor To Give Talk On Family 

All members of the extended UPCHURCH family are invited to attend a family 
reunion to be held in the Wayne County, KY High School in Monticello, KY. The reunion 
will focus on the descendants of George Upchurch who came to Wayne Co. KY, about 
1814. Other Upchurch family members as well as members of related families and 
interested parties are invited to attend. The event will be held from 2:00 - 4:30 p.m. on 
Saturday, July 3, 1999. 

The reunion will feature a free lecture to begin at 2:30 p.m.. The presentation will 
describe how the first Upchurch came to America in 1638 and how the Upchurch family 
scattered throughout America. Emphasis will be given to the Wayne County Upchurches. 
Approximately 10,000 members of the extended American Upchurch family trace their 
roots back to Wayne County, KY. The lecture will be followed by discussion and light 
refreshments. 

The lecturer, Dr. Robert "Phil" Upchurch is editor of the UPCHURCH BULLETIN 
& ENGLANDIA. He has studied the Upchurch family for over forty years and knows 
more about the extended Upchurch family than any living person. His research on the 
family has taken him throughout the United States and to England. The lecture will 
include unusual aspects of the 350 year history of the Upchurch family in America. 

Early Wayne Co., KY families who are closely related to the Upchurch family 
include: ARD, BARKER, BELL, BERTRAM, BROWN, CAMBELL,CARTER, CHOATE, 
COOPER, CRAIG, CROUCH, DALTON, DENNEY, DISHMAN, DUNDAN, 
DUNNINGTON, EDWARDS, GREGORY, GRIMES, GUFFEY, HANCOCK, HURT, 
JENNINGS, LITTRELL, MATTHEWS, MORRIS, PERDUE, PRIVETT, PIERCY, 
ROBERTS, ROGERS, SLAVEN, SLOAN, WILLIAMS, WOODS, AND WRIGHT, 
YOUNG, among others. 

Phil Upchurch is a retired agriculturalist who was a Professor at North Carolina 
State University and The University of Arizona. He also worked for Monsanto in St. Louis, 
MO. He is now Professor Emeritus and in retirement has interests in farming and in 
family history. Phil and his wife, Sallaine, reside in Lake St. Louis, MO. He has published 
the UPCHURCH BULLETIN since 1980 and by the end of 1999 will have identified and 
published on 48,000 members of the extended Upchurch family. He is descended from 
Revolutionary War Soldier, Nathan Upchurch I, who was a first cousin of the George 
Upchurch who settled in Wayne Co., KY. He has given lectures on the Upchurch family in 
Wake Co., NC (twice); Atlanta, GA; Fentress Co., TN; and TX (three times). 

The reunion is sponsored by an especially assembled committee of Wayne Co., KY 
natives, consisting of the following: 

o Melva Upchurch Henninger 
4023 S US HWY 231 
Greencastle, IN 46135-8707 

o Martin L. Upchurch 
233 N. Main 
Monticello, KY 42633 

o David H. Upchurch, Sr. 
Rt 4, Box 376 
Albany, KY 42602 

o Delores Morris 
209 E Evelyn 
Monticello, KY 42633 
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April 15, 1999 

Mr. David H. Upchurch, Sr. 
Route 4, Box 376 
Albany, KY 42602 

Dear David: 

Two items re the Upchurch Reunion: 

1. I neglected to include the photo in my 12 APR 1999 letter. It is enclosed. 

2. The proposed release used the spelling DUNDAN when it should have been DUNCAN. 
Two corrected copies are enclosed. 

Thanks for your help. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert P. Upchurch, Editor 
UPCHURCH BULLETIN & ENGLANDIA 

RPU:s 

Enclosures 

cc: Melva Upchurch Henninger 
4023 S HWY 231 
Greencastle, IN 46135-8707 



UPCHURCH REUNION SCHEDULED 
Visitor To Give Talk On Family 

All members of the extended UPCHURCH family are invited to attend a family 
reunion to be held in the Wayne County, KY High School in Monticello, KY. The reunion 
will focus on the descendants of George Upchurch who came to Wayne Co. KY, about 
1814. Other Upchurch family members as well as members of related families and 
interested parties are invited to attend. The event will be held from 2:00 - 4:30 p.m. on 
Saturday, July 3, 1999. 

The reunion will feature a free lecture to begin at 2:30 p.m.. The presentation will 
describe how the first Upchurch came to America in 1638 and how the Upchurch family 
scattered throughout America. Emphasis will be given to the Wayne County Upchurches. 
Approximately 10,000 members of the extended American Upchurch family trace their 
roots back to Wayne County, KY. The lecture will be followed by discussion and light 
refreshments. 

The lecturer, Dr. Robert "Phil" Upchurch is editor of the UPCHURCH BULLETIN 
& ENGLANDIA. He has studied the Upchurch family for over forty years and knows 
more about the extended Upchurch family than any living person. His research on the 
family has taken him throughout the United States and to England. The lecture will 
include unusual aspects of the 350 year history of the Upchurch family in America. 

Early Wayne Co., KY families who are closely related to the Upchurch family 
include: ARD, BARKER, BELL, BERTRAM, BROWN, CAMBELL,CARTER, CHOATE, 
COOPER, CRAIG, CROUCH, DALTON, DENNEY, DISHMAN, DUNDAN, 
DUNNINGTON, EDWARDS, GREGORY, GRIMES, GUFFEY, HANCOCK, HURT, 
JENNINGS, LITTRELL, MATTHEWS, MORRIS, PERDUE, PRIVETT, PIERCY, 
ROBERTS, ROGERS, SLAVEN, SLOAN, WILLIAMS, WOODS, AND WRIGHT, 
YOUNG, among others. 

Phil Upchurch is a retired agriculturalist who was a Professor at North Carolina 
State University and The University of Arizona. He also worked for Monsanto in St. Louis, 
MO. He is now Professor Emeritus and in retirement has interests in farming and in 
family history. Phil and his wife, Sallaine, reside in Lake St. Louis, MO. He has published 
the UPCHURCH BULLETIN since 1980 and by the end of 1999 will have identified and 
published on 48,000 members of the extended Upchurch family. He is descended from 
Revolutionary War Soldier, Nathan Upchurch I, who was a first cousin of the George 
Upchurch who settled in Wayne Co., KY. He has given lectures on the Upchurch family in 
Wake Co., NC (twice); Atlanta, GA; Fentress Co., TN; and TX (three times). 

The reunion is sponsored by an especially assembled committee of Wayne Co., KY 
natives, consisting of the following: 

o Melva Upchurch Henninger 
4023 S US HWY 231 
Greencastle, IN 46135-8707 

o Martin L. Upchurch 
233 N. Main 
Monticello, KY 42633 

o David H. Upchurch, Sr. 
Rt 4, Box 376 
Albany, KY 42602 

o Delores Morris 
209 E Evelyn 
Monticello, KY 42633 
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Upchurch Adam 403 W Clear St 387-8430 
Upchurch Allene 133 Cherry St  348.9180 
Upchurch Anna 205 E Water St 387-4828 
Upchurch Arnie 1200 Tennessee Rd 387-9205 
Upchurch Arthur & Pearl Hwy 986 387-8028 
Upchurch Betty R Hwy 200  348-9698 
Upchurch Betty Town & Country Florist 

120 Burkesville  387-8812 
Upchurch Bill & Barbara 813 Upchurch Dr  348-9630 
Upchurch Bob S Hwy 90  348-8045 
Upchurch Bobby Joe W Monticello Subd 348-6222 
Upchurch Bruce Buster Av  348-8916 
Upchurch Bruce Purnell  348-6221 
Upchurch Carolyn & Ray 105 Vena Ct  348-4500 
Upchurch Carpet's Tennessee Rd 387-6522 
Upchurch Charles Washam Lne  348-7680 
Upchurch Charles 0 Carter Dock Rd  348-8656 
Upchurch Chevron Service Station 

Tennessee Rd  3.87-6522 
Upchurch Construction Inc Ky 90 By-Pass 348-K77 
Upchurch Cosby Jr 806 N Main St 348-9466 
Upchurch Danny Hwy 1009  348-4507 
U arch Davidt(ointry Club Rd  2--i ,. e Li  387-5958 
Upchurch David & Peggy Hwy 1808  348-9492 
Upthurch Edwin Hwy 1808 348-4633 
Upchurch Fred Rte 8 Box 5864  2-1 b   348-8512 
Upchurch Gale Murl  348-7181 
Upchurch Gary Indian Cave Subd  348-1555 

UPCHURCH GARY OD PSC 
101 Twin Lakes Medical Arts  387-5612 

Upchurch Gayle 610 Tennessee Rd  387-5758 
Upchurch Gene Mt Pisgah 348-7664 
Upchurch Gerald Hwy 415 Albany' 387-6017 
Upchurch H Jr Pamell Rd  348-8514 
Upchurch H Frank Hidalgo  348-5434 
Upchurch Hallice Rt 5  348-5326 
Upchtgch Hershel Stnnybrook  348-7021 
Upchurch Howard Susie 348-7066 
Upchurch Howard Lynn 402 Shearer 348-6205 
Upchurch James M Coffey Mountain Rd ..Z.1c 348-6528 
Upchurch Jeff R R 4 Mntd  348-8577 
Upchurch Jimmy F Hwy 90 387-5701 

Upchurch Kathie & Donnie Old Monticello Rd ....387-7520 
Upchurch Kay & Ruth R R 8 Mntd  348-1646 
Upchurch Kelvin Buster Av 348-7014 
Upchurch Kenneth Indian Cave 348-7974 
Upchurch Knox Mrs Hwy 127  387-6222 
Upchurch Larry Joe Rice Hollow 348-5808 
Upchurch LaShanda 229 Lyons St 348-6978 
Upchurch M J 811 Upchurch Dr 348-6919 
Upchtrch Mark Duncan Vley Rd  348-0908 
Upchurch Martin Oil Valley  L. E C  348-8032 

. UPCHURCH MARTIN 
J INANCIAL SERVICES INC 
7 233 N MainMr i f'1" 75:4) 1-66 ,1-11  348-9585 

Or Call Mntd  348-9209 
Upchurch Michael & Melissa Mt Pisgah 348-7786 
Upchurch Montle L 612 Virginia Av 348-8782 
Upchurch Ottis Butch 816 E Cumberland St  387-7449 
Upchttch Phil 804 High  387-8097 
Upchurch Phyllis 411 Bertram 348-6253 
Upchurch Phyllis Greenbriar Rd 348-4608 
Upchurch Plumbing & Heating Parnell Rd 348-7873 
Upchurch Pljlit*,a0813ertrarrt .....- . _ 348.713 tom. :C66per Rd. .  3411-9230' 
Upthurth . - 17-2 9: WOrtharti ft  348-733I 
Upchurch Roger  1018 Club Hts  348-7615 
Upchtrth Ro9er ;$0ftipter Rd   :3484088 
Upchurch Ronda Pamei Rd 348-6891 
Upchurch Ronnie .1229 Old Hwy.90-   ..148-1573-
Upchurch Ruby Nei- Old Buricesvile. Rd 387-6309' 
Upchurch Rusty & Anita 20 Beech St  348-4748 
Upchurch Ruth J Hwy 127 S 387-5187 
Upchurch S M 126 High St  • • 348-8722 
Upchurch & Sons Masonry 140 Frisby Mntd  348-1553 
Upchurch Sue Shaw Valley  • 348-8837 
Upchurch Tammy 416- 1/2 Fair St    34.8-160 
Upchurch Tara Fairground Rd  387-772

 Truck & Equipment Repairs 
Ky _90 By-Pass  348-8877 

Upchurch Victor 116 Abston 387-7530 
Upchurch Wade Indian Cave Subdiv  348-6233 
Upchtrch Webb Rt 1 348-3920 
Upchurch Willard Morris Hill 348-7723 
Upchurch Wilma Old Huntefsviiie Rd Albany 387-7829 

INSURANCE 

I 
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Certif Child's name MD DY YR County Mother Regist Regist Text Text Text33 Tex 

37655 UPCI-IURCH COSBY J 8 1 1929 WAYNE LOWE VERA 76 1929 9 

33797 UPCHURCH CULLAN WAYNE 9 6 1981 BRECK ROBERTS NAOMI 1981 9 68 S 1981 1 25 

24337 UPCHURC4-i CULLEN D 4 17 1932 WAYNE DANIEL AMTHA 9 49 1932 

25545 UPCHURCH CUR11S G 4 21 1946 WAYNE CHOATE HATTIE 52 1946 9 

46530 UPCHURCH CU FMS R 7 30 1954 DAVES HOSKINS MARY 94 1954 9 

51118 UPCHURCH DAKOTA GENE 12 2 1992 PLSKI OWENS PENNY 1992 12 103 M 1992 1 8 

6401 UPCHURCH DANA MICHELLE 2 18 1970 MARON  S I EPHENS JOY 1970 2 13 D 1970 2 26 

46459 UPCHURCH DANIEL DAVID 11 30 1985 PLSKI WALLEN PHYWS 1985 12 93 A 1985 1 9 

50261 UPCHURCH DANNY I FF 9 4 1961 WAYNE UPCHURCH GLADYS 1961 9 101 1961 1 7 

31396 UPCHURCH DAPHNE DAWN 8 22 1974 PLSKI TUGGLE MARGARET 1974 9 63 S 1974 2 4 

6761 UPCHURCH DARIN W 1 21 1967 WAYNE DOSS CHARLOTTE 14 1967 9 

1064 UPCHURCH DARLENE FRONNIE 1 9 1975 PLSKI LOWE BETTY 1975 1 3 L 1975 2 21 
18253 UPCHURCH DAVID G 2 22 1942 ADAIR BREWINGTON OLIVIA 37 1942 9 
36756 UPCHURCH DAVID D 7 7 1946 PLSKI HOLLADAY MABEL 74 1946 9 
37570 UPCHURCH 
42747 UPCHURCH 

DAVID 
DAVID 

H 
E 

7 
8 

8 
12 

1938 WAYNE 
1955 MCCRK 

MORRIS 
SCHMIDT 

RUBY 
SHIRLEY 

9 76 
86 

1938 
1955 9 

47099 UPC-IUM-I nAvo _.JACOB .I) 11 4 1998 PLSKI NEW JENNIFER 1998 11 95 A 1998 1 10 

49985 UPCHURCH DAVID SHANE 11 3 1967 PLSKI WILHITE PEGGY 1967 11 100 P 1967 1 20 
54717 UPCHURCH DAVID WAYNE 11 9 1965 WAYNE DANIELS CONNIE 1965 11 110 1965 1 15 

60491 UPCHURCH DAVID WAYNE 11 12 1963 WAYNE BRIDGEMAN BARBARA 1963 11 121 1963 1 20 

63106 UPCHURCH DAVID T 9 15 1961 ADAIR WILSON JOHANNA 127 1961 9 
70736 UPCHURCH DAVID H 11 24 1959 WAYNE BELL JUDY 142 1959 9 
87667 UPCHURCH DAVID T 10 20 1947 HARLN CRESWELL MATTI E 176 1947 9 
15071 UPCHURCH DEBORAH 3 11 1962 CLNTN UFCHURCH WILMA 1962 4 31 1962 2 16 

4024 UPCHURCH DEBRA SHERYK 1 25 1964 CLNTN BEATY GLENDA 194 2 9 1964 2 13 
20562 UPCHURCH DEBRA L 3 5 1959 WAYNE UPCHURCH GLADYS 42 1959 9 
33760 UPCHURCH DELMER C 4 13 1943 WAYNE OWENS ETHEL 68 1943 9 

UPa-Il i DENISE A 8 17 1958 HARDN BODE ILSE 94 1958 9 .46895 
.29223 UPCHURCH DERWARD E 6 10 1921 CLARK SMITH GLADYS 59 1921 9 
64386 UFCHURCH DERWARD L 10 3 1947 DAVES MARTIN DOROTHYK 129 1947 9 
37585 UPCHURCH DIAMOND GINA 9 17 1993 PLSKI UPCHURCH DARLENE 1993 9 76 F 1993 2 24 
32311 UPCHURCH DILLON SCOTT 8 4 1996 PLSKI BENNETT TERI 1996 8 65 L 1996 1 9 
2767 UPGIURCH DONALD M 2 10 1960 ADAIR WILSON JOHANNAH 6 1960 9 

45158 UFO LURCH DONALD R 7 6 1948 WAYNE DOSS PEARL 91 1948 9 
72936 UPCHURCH DONALD G 9 15 1943 WAYNE RAMSEY RUBY 146 1943 9 
74772 UPCHURCH DONALD R 12 8 1954 PLSKI FARRIS EDITH 150 1954 9 

DAVID JACOB
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37655 UPCHURCH COSBY J 8 1 1929 WAYNE LOWE VERA 76 1929 9 
33797 UPCHURCH CULLAN WAYNE 9 6 1981 EFECK ROBERTS NAOMI 1981 9 68 S 1981 1 25 
24337 UPCHURCH CULLEN D 4 17 1932 WAYNE DANIEL AMTHA 9 49 1932 
25545 UPCHURCH CUFMS G 4 21 1946 WAYNE CHOATE HATTIE 52 1946 9 
46530 UPCHURCH CUFMS R 7 30 1954 DAVES HOSKINS MARY 94 1954 9 
51118 UPCHURCH DAKOTA GENE 12 2 1992 PLSKI OWENS PENNY 1992 12 103 M 1992 1 8 
6401 UFCHURCH DANA MICHELLE 2 18 1970 MARON STEPHENS JOY 1970 2 13 D 1970 2 26 

46459 UPCHURCH DANIEL DAVID 11 30 1985 PLSKI WALLEN PHYLUS 1985 12 93 A 1985 1 9 
50261 UPCHURCH DANNY LEE 9 4 1961 WAYNE UPCHURCH GLADYS 1961 9 101 1961 1 7 
31396 UFCHURCH DAPHNE DAWN 8 22 1974 PLSKI TUGGLE MARGARET 1974 9 63 S 1974 2 4 
6761 UPC1-14JRCH DAF1IN W 1 21 1967 WAYNE DOSS CHARLOTTE 14 1967 9 
1064 UPCHURCH DARLENE FRONNIE 1 9 1975 PLSKI LOWE BETTY 1975 1 3 L 1975 2 21 

18253 UPCI-IURCH DAVID G 2 22 1942 ADAIR BREWINGTON OLIVIA 37 1942 9 
36756 UPCHURCH DAVID D 7 7 1946 PLSKI HOLLADAY MABEL 74 1946 9 
37570 UPCHURCH DAVID H 7 8 1938 WAYNE MORRIS RUBY 9 76 1938
42747 UPCHURCH DAVID E 8 12 1955 MOCRK SCHMIDT SHIRLEY 86 1955 9
47099 Ul IECI:L____11‘111:1-1 CO 11 11 4 1998 PLSKI NEW 1998 11 95 A 1998 1 10 JENNIFER 
49985 UPCHUFICI-1 DAVID SHANE 11 3 1967 PLSKI WILHITE FEWY 1967 11 100 P 1967 1 20 
54717 UPCHURCH DAVID WAYNE 11 9 1965 WAYNE DANIELS CONNIE 1965 11 110 1965 1 15 
60491 1J0-U0-I DAVID WAYNE 11 12 1963 WAYNE BRIDGEMAN BARBARA 1963 11 121 1963 1 20 
63106 UPCIAUFC1-1 DAVID 9 15 1961 ADAIR WILSON JOHANNA 127 1961 9
70736 UPCHURCH DAVID 11 24 1959 WAYNE BELL JUDY 142 1959 9
87667 UFCHURCH DAVID 10 20 1947 HARLN CRESWELL MATTIE 176 1947 9 
15071 UPCHURCH DEBORAH 3 11 1962 CLNTN UPCHURCH WILMA 1962 4 31 1962 2 16 

4024 UPCI-IURCH DEBRA SHERYK 1 25 1964 CLNTN BEATY GLENDA 194 2 9 1964 2 13 
20562 UPCHURCH DEBRA 3 5 1959 WAYNE URCI-IURCH GLADYS 42 1959 9 
33760 UPCHURCH DELMER 4 13 1943 WAYNE OWENS ETHEL 68 1943 9
46895 UPCHURCH DENISE A 8 17 1958 HARDN BODE ILSE 94 1958 9 
29223 UPCHURCH DERWARD E 6 10 1921 CLARK SMM-I GLADYS 59 1921 9 
64386 UPCHURCH DERWARD L 10 3 1947 DAVES MARTIN DOROTHYK 129 1947 9
37585 UPCHURCH DIAMOND GINA 9 17 1993 PLSKI UPCHURCH DARLENE 1993 9 76 F 1993 2 24 
32311 UPCHURCH DILLON SCOTT 8 4 1996 PLSKI BENNETT TERI 1996 8 65 L 1996 1 9 
2767 UFCHUFCH DONALD 2 10 1960 ADAIR WILSON JOHANNAH 6 1960 9

45158 UPCHURCH DONALD 7 6 1948 WAYNE DOSS PEARL 91 1948 9 
72936 UPC HUFCH DONALD 9 15 1943 WAYNE RAMSEY RUBY 146 1943 9 
74772 UPCHURCH DONALD 12 8 1954 PLSKI FARRIS EDITH 150 1954 9 
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Subject: Re: Newsletter 6 Dec 2017
From: Ernest Henninger <harase120120gmail.com>
Date: Sun, December.' 17, 2017 7:35 am 
To: Allied Families <philnupchurchstory.com>

Pl6se contact David Upchurch Jr 1141 Hwy 1568 Monticello Ky 42633 George Upchurch --
HughUpchurch family Interested in family History e-mail RTlineman77@ yahoo.com Thanks, 
Melva Henninger Hello to Phil and Merry Christmas 

4 

On Wed, Dec 6, 2017 at 11:34 AM, Allied Families <ohilOupchurchstory.com> wrote: 

DAVID HUGH JR
XID 29545



Subject: [FWD: Re: Newsletter 6 Dec 2017] 

From: phil@upchurchstory.com 
Date: Wed, Dec 20, 2017 2:11 pm 

To: "David Hugh Jr Upchurch" <RTlineman77@yahoo.com> 

Cc: "Melva-4-5.6-7 Henninger" <haraseI2012@gmall.com>, "Jay Buck" <jay.bucic@alliedfamilies.org> 

Hi David----
As you will see from the forwarded email Melva Upchurch Henninger offers that you are interested in 

your Upchurch Heritage and provided contact information for you. Melva and I have collaborated on our 
shared Upchurch family heritage for many years. Our work is now far advanced but we keep adding more 
to it. We would be happy to hear from you and to learn first hand of your interests. We will be happy to 
walk you through our system which is both on line by way of two websites and in physical files 
maintained in MO and NC. Just give us a hint of your interest and we will proceed to explore how we can 
be of help to each other 

Merry Christmas—
Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families. 
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California Death Records 1940-1997 
Last Name First Name Middle Birth Date Mother Maiden Father Last Sex 

UPCHURCH DAVID JAMES 07/25/1913 WILSON 

Birth Place Death Place Residence Death Date SSN Age 

ARKANSAS EL DORADO 06/27/1985 429-22-9844 71 years 

DAVID JAMES
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UPCHURCH GOLDIE 03/13/1901 WILSON F OKLAHOMA STANISLAUS 12/04/1986 553-30-9961 86 years 

JAMES DAVID 07/25/1913 WILSON M ARKANSAS EL DORADO 06/27/1985 429-22-9844 71 years 
UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH DAVID JAMES /#' 07/25/1913 WILSON M ARKANSAS 

UPCHURCH WAYNE DALE 02/21/1925 WILSON M ARKANSAS 

UPCHURCH EDWARD EUGENE 32/01/1925 WILSON UPCHURCH M OKLAHOMA 

EL DORADO 06/27/1985 429-22-9844 71 years 

VENTURA 04/04/1995 568-28-0220 70 years 

CON COSTA 04/17/1956 567-28-9323 31 years 
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8. DAVID RILEY4 UPCHURCH (ELIZABETH 73  LOFLAND, MARTHA ANN2 SMITH, SMITIl l)Jwas born 07 Jan 1887 in Arkansas, 

and died 05 Nov 1957 in Hugh Low Cem Ok. He married ANNIE ELIZABETH Rosy; 30 Apr 1912 in Latimer Co, 

Oklahoma. She was born 03 Aug 1892 in Missouri, and died 19 Jan 1979 in Hugh Low Cem Ok. 

Notes for DAVID RILEY UPCHURCH: 
1910 Buffalo Valley / Bud McGee 
1920 Census age 35 Blocker township Ok 
Marriage license as A R Upchurch 

Children of DAvip UPCHURCH and ANNIE ROSE arc: 

Z701)4 
2 D) 

”gx ,4 
047-0 dt,e 

27. i. EVERETT LEOS UPCHURCH, b. 09 Jan 1915, Ok; d. 23 Sep 1983, Krebs Pittsburg OK Hugh Low Cem. 
ii. LILLIE ALLEN UPCHURCII, b. 1918, Ok; d. Living 1010; m. WARD. 

A 6, iii. JUANITA JOYCE UPCHURCH, b. 10 Sep 1923, Krebs Ok; d. I0 Jun 2006, Hugh Low Cem Ok; m. ORVILLE E 
SNOWDER, 26 May 1945, Scipio Ok; b. 11 Jan 1917; d. 26 Jun 2000, Hugh Low Cern Ok. 

4 28. iv. EDWARD CARL UPCHURCH, b. 24 May 1933; d. 20 Sep 2000, Natchitoches, La. 
tc--- 29. v. WILLIAM RILEY UPCHURCH, b. 20 Nov 1926, Elm Point Oklahoma; d. 23 Aug 2008, MCAlester Ok. 

n 27. EVERETT LEOS UPCHURCH (DAVID RILEY'', ELIZABETH T3 LOFLAND, MARTHA ANN2 SMITH, SMITH') was born 09 Jan 

1915 in Ok, and died 23 Sep 1983 in Krebs Pittsburg OK Hugh Low Cem. He married GLADYS VIRGINIA WARD. 

Notes for EvERETr LEo UPcituRcii: 
SSII 446 20 2955 

Children of EVERETT U PCHURCII and GLADYs WARD are: 

i. ELAINE LORETI'A6 UPCIRJRCII, b. 1945; m. PUCKETT. 
tl  ii. DAVID JIMMY UPCHURCH, b. 1939; d. 2001. 
0 iii. LINDA KAY UPCHURCH, b. 1949; m. CANTELL. 

h 28. EDWARD CARL5 UPCHURCI1 (DAVID RILEY'', ELIZABETH 73 LOFLAND, MARTHA ANN2 SMITH, SMITH') was born 24 May 
1933, and died 20 Sep 2000 in Natchitoches, La. He married (1) RETHA RIBA MASTERS. She was born 10 Mar 1934. He 
married (2) DORIS E BROADWAY. 

Children of EDWARD UPCHURCH and RETIIA MASTERS are: 

cAre (Parma'. 
ii. DEBBIE UPCHURCH. 

Children of EDWARD UPCHURCH and DORIS BROADWAY are: 

13I3VERLY6 UPCHURCH. 
,A iv. PE GGY UPCHURCH. 

A 29. WILLIAM RILNY5 UPCHURCH  (DAVID RILE)A, ELIZABETH 73 LOELAND, MARTHA ANN2 SAl/TI!, SAIITIII) was born 20 Nov 
1926 in Elm Point Oklahoma, and died 23 Aug 2008 in MCA lester Ok. He married WANDA Si n 30 Jun 1967. 

Children of WILLIAM UPCI IURCI I and WANDA SUE are: 

4. 0 i. DICK6 UPCIIURCII, m. GWEN. 
A ii. JUDY UPCHURCII, m. RON GAN. 

LNE,  iii. SHERRY UPCHURCH, m. TED SMITH. 
..%.) .6 iv ANN UPCII(JRCII. m DAVID MCCRAW 

DAVID JIMMY
XID 58824
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I I .S. Public Records Index 
U.S. Public Records Index Name: William M Upchurch 

Name: Leslie J Upchurch Birth Date: Jun 1924

Birth Date: May 1953 Address: 126 Alden Rd, Rochester, New York 14626-0901 (1991) 

Address: 126 Alden Rd, Rochester, New York 14626-0901 (1991) 
[125 St Paul By #1004, Rochester, New York 14604-1001 (1989)] [159 Glenorna Gardens #4, Rochester, New York 146151 

DAVID JOHN
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Na me 

Herman Elmo Upchurch 

Roscoe Ira Upchurch 

Louis K Upchurch 

Walter Gee Upchurch 

Barlow Upchurch 

Joe Upchurch 

Laddie Upchurch 

Peter Upchurch 

Richard Upchurch 

Arthur Robert Upchurch 

Birth Date 

3 Sep 1884 

30 Sep 1881 

21 Apr 1891 

2 Jun 1880 

1889 

28 Feb 1890 

20 Mar 1898 

S Jun 1895 

8 Sep 1888 

22 Aug 1882 

Franklin Pierce Upchurch 26 Feb 1874 

Homer Upchurch 17 Nov 1894 

Ira Elmer Upchurch 20 Jan 1897 

James Andrew Upchurch 10 Dec 1876 

Janes Wheeler Upchurch 31 Mar 1899 

Kager Mc Kinloy Upchurch 22 Aug 1897 

Kameda Luther Upchurch 11 Oct 1878 

Odle Upchurch 

Oney Upchurch 

Perry They Upchurch 

Porter Upchurch 

11 Feb 1891 

7 Apr 1893 

3 Oct 1894 

25 Dec 1882 

Robert William Upchurch 30 Jan 1883 

Thomas Walter Upchurch 8 )an 1893 

Willie Hobert Upchurch 16 Nov 1897 

Dave Alexander Upchurch 25 Mar 1876 

John Cash Upchurch 15 Aug 1892 

Levoy Franklin Upchurch 9 Dec 1874 

John Upchurch 7 Apr 1873 

Cam Walter Upchurch 4 Jun 1878 

David Johua Upchurch 4' 4 Mar 1890 

Elbert Upchurch 27 Jun 1866 

James Franklin Upchurch 9 Jun 1877 

Jno Henry Upchurch 1 Jun 1888 

Johnson Upchurch 22 May 1880 

Hiram Andrew Upchurch 28 Jan 1888 

James Buford Upchurch 

Walter Eular Upchurch 

Edward Harry Upchurch 

Dan Upchurch 

W R Upchurch 

14 Apr 1892 

7 Oct 1890 

1 Apr 1880 

31 Dec 1892 

Race Birthplace Registration Place 
(CO. County. State) 

White Not Stated, Clay, TN 

White Not Stated, Clay, TN 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Nashville, Davidson, TN 
(Itlia, ) States of America 

White Nashville, Davidson, TN 

White Not Stated, Davidson, TN 

Black Tennessee;UnKed Not Stated, Fayette, TN 
States of America 

Black Not Stated, Fayette, TN 

Black Tennessee;United Not Stated, Fayette, TN 
States of America 

Black Tennessee;United Not Stated, Fayette, TN 
States of America 

White 

White 

Caucasian Tennessee 
(vinde! 

White 

white 

White 

Caucasian 
( white) 

Caucasian 
(white) 

Caucasian 
(white) 

White 

White 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Tennessee;United Not Stated, Fentress, TN 
States of America 

Tennessee 

Tennessee 

Tennessee 

Tennessee 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Fentress, TN 
(t: mar) States of America 

White 

Caucasian Tennessee 
(lthite) 

White 

White 

Black 

Tennessee Not Stated, Fentress, TN 

Chattanooga, Hamilton, TN 

Chattanooga, Hamilton, TN 

Chattanooga, Hamilton, TN 

Chattanooga, Hamilton, TN 

Not Stated, Henry, TN 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Henry, TN 
(White) States of America 

Black Tennessee;United Not Stated, Henry, TN 
States of America 

Black Not Stated, Henry, TN 

Black Tennessee;United Not Stated, Henry, TN 
States of America 

Black Not Stated, Henry, TN 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Jackson, TN 
(White) States of America 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Jackson, TN 
(While) States of America 

White Tennessee;UnKed Not Stated, Jackson, TN 
States of America 

White Knoxville, Knox, TN 

Caucasian Kentucicy:United Not Stated, take, TN 
(white) States of America 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, McMinn, TN 
(White) States of America 

Name 

Bennie Upchurch 

Calvin Edgar Upchurch 

Joseph Archie Upchurch 

Kemal Upchurch 

Sam Upchurch 

Elem Upchurch 

3 A Upchurch 

3 8 Upchurch 

Bill Upchurch 

Dallis Upchurch 

Ennis Upchurch 

James Upchurch 

Birth Date 

11 Mar 1895 

23 Nov 1877 

22 lan 1885 

22 Feb 1886 

6 Nov 1880 

18 Oct 1891 

23 Sep 1893 

23 Sep 1895 

3 Jul 1875 

18 Nov 1897 

8 Feb 1877 

11 Dec 1895 

Johnine Abner Upchurch 24 Jun 1874 

Oscar Upchurch 

Price Eugene Upchurch 

Samuel Abner Upchurch 

31 Dec 1895 

1 Apr 1885 

26 Jul 1873 

William Russell Upchurch 19 Feb 1875 

Gaston Ross Upchurch 16 Apr 1900 

1J A Upchurch 7 Mar 1878 

Owen Franklin Upchurch 23 Apr 1882 

Benton Mc Millian 26 Oct 1898 
Upchurch 

Gillon Upchurch 12 May 1896 

Herbert Upchurch 14 Sep 1888 

Sameul Upchurch 6 )an 1900 

Crockett Upchurch 10 Aug 1876 

Ewin Upchurch 8 Sep 1887 

Jim Upchurch 10 Jun 1873 

Robert Upchurch 1880 

William Lester Upchurch 29 Dec 1897 

Isaac Luther Upchurch 22 Jun 1878 

James Thomas Upchurch 13 Aug 1888 

Frank Upchurch 

Jessie Upchurch 

Dec 1877 

27 Feb 1874 

Race Birthplace Registration Place 
(City. County. State) 

Black Kentucky;Unitep Not Stated, Obion, TN 
States of America 

white 

white 

white 

White 

Not Stated, Obion, Tt. 

Not Stated, Overton, TN 

Not Stated, Overton, TN 

Not Stated. Overton, TN 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Pickett, TN 
tyiure) States of America 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Pickett, TN 
rure,i States of America 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Pickett, TN 
(Mute) States of America 

White Not Stated, Putnam, TN 

White 

White 

Not Stated, Putnam, TN 

Not Stated, Putnam, TN 

Caucasian TenneSSee;United Not Stated, Putnam, TN 
(white) States of America 

White Not Stated, Rutherford, TN 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Rutherford, TN 
(white) States of America 

White Not Stated, Rutherford, TN 

White 

White 

White 

White 

White 

White 

White Tennessee 

White Tennessee 

Black 

White 

Not Stated, Rutherford, TN 

Not Stated, Rutherford, TN 

Memphis, Shelby, TN 

Memphis, Shelby, TN 

Not Stated, Sullivan, TN 

Not Stated, Sumner, TN 

Not Stated, Sumner, TN 

Not Stated, Sumner, TN 

Not Stated, Tipton, TN 

Not Stated, Warren, TN 

Caucasian Tennessee;United Not Stated, Warren, TN 
41:1i.te) States of America 

White Not Stated, Warren, TN 

White 

white 

White 

Not Stated, Warren, TN 

Not Stated, Warren, TN 

Not Stated, Washington, TN 

White Virginia;United Not Stated, Washington, TN 
States of America 

White 

White 

Not Stated, Weakley, TN 

Not Stated, Weakley, TN 

DAVID JOHUA
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Upchurch J Abner Pe Rd 
Upchurch David K 

Bailey Island ME 4003 207-833-5585 
Damariscotta ME 4543 207-563-8758 

DAVID K
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Database: Georgia Deaths, 1919-98 -- all Upchurch records 

Name Gender Race Death Date Death County PT Certificate Residence County 

David K Upchurch ,rt- M W 22-Oct-63 Ware 20 years 31685 Twiggs 
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America's Obituaries 
& Death Notices 

Paper: Fayetteville Observer, The (NC) 
Deceased: David Kirk Upchurch 
Date: July 18, 1990 

of Dunn, died Tuesday. 

DAVID KIRK



Susan Raye Upchurch 

Charlene Upchurch 

Theresa Dale Upchurch 

James Rose Upchurch 
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5 Jan 1956 Harnett Norcett Roy Upchurch 

16 Jan 1956 

2 May 1956 

6 Sep 1956 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Tony Michael Upchurch 29 Jul 1957 Harnett 

John Michael Upchurch 9 Apr 1958 Harnett 

John Allen Upchurch 7 Jun 1958 Harnett 

Joseph Calvin Upchurch 9 Oct 1958 Harnett 

Mitchell Dwight Upchurch 23 Dec 1958 Harnett 

Sherrie Lynn Upchurch 3 Feb 1959 Harnett 

Jenny Ruth Upchurch 3 Aug 1960 Harnett 

Jeffrey Harold Upchurch 26 Feb 1961 Harnett 

Walter Clifford Upchurch 

Diane Upchurch 

Melanie Lane Upchurch 

Jacqueline Denise Upchurch 

Paula Gay Upchurch 

Melissa Evan Upchurch 

Timothy Cameron Upchurch 

Susan Renee Upchurch 

Kenneth Jerome Upchurch 

Travis Lamar Upchurch 

Amy Thelma Upchurch 

Benjamin Albert Upchurch 

David Kirk Upchurch '. 

Betty Jo Upchurch 

Jennifer Lynn Upchurch 

Angela Deloris Upchurch 

Deborah Diane Upchurch 

Angela Dawn Upchurch 

Kenneth Roy Upchurch 
Stephen Crig Upchurch 

Benta Carol Upchurch 

Christopher Ray Upchurch 

12 Oct 1961 

16 Dec 1962 

11 Mar 1963 

30 Mar 1963 

17 Jul 1963 

2 Mar 1964 

23 Jun 1964 

19 Jul 1964 

27 Aug 1964 

24 Jun 1965 

22 Sep 1965 

II, 18 Oct 1965 

15 Nov 1965 

27 Dec 1965 

12 Mar 1966 

30 Apr 1966 

4 Dec 1966 

3 Nov 1967 

13 Dec 1967 

26 Jan 1968 

6 Feb 1968 

30 Sep 1968 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Harnett 

Charles Avanee Upchurch 

Thomas Ray Upchurch 

James Bryant Upchurch 

Morgan Johnson Upchurch 

John Calvin Upchurch 

James Gilbert Upchurch 

Morgan Johnson Upchurch 

Murphy Weldon Upchurch 

Ronald Lee Upchurch 

Morgan Johmson Upchurch 

Harold Upchurch 

John Calvin Upchurch 

Donald Ray Upchurch 

Charles Avance Upchurch 

Melvin Jackson Upchurch 

Charles Avance Upchurch 

Melvin Jackson Upchurch 

Harold Upchurch 

Roy Franklin Upchurch 

Donald Ray Upchurch 

Carence Luder Upchurch Jr. 

Harold Upchurch 

Benjamin Albert Upchurch 

Murphy Weldon Upchurch 

Donald Keith Upchurch 

Charles Avance Upchurch 

Melvin Jackson Upchurch 

Clarence Luder Upchurch 

Durward Odom Upchurch 

Elbridge Ray Upchurch 

Donald Ray Upchurch 

Larry Coul Upchurch 

Ray Mayton Upchurch 

DAVID KIRK
XID 54843



4 v-TP t11 Pcro- 5-1,1 993 , 

North Carolina Death Records 1968-1996 
UPCHURCH, DAVID KIRK Death Date: 17 July 1990Gender: Male 

Place of Death: 
Residence: 
Autopsy: Yes 
Hospital: 
Attendant: Medical 
Birth Date: 
Father: 

Dunn, Harnett, North Carolina Race:White 
Dunn, Harnett, North Carolina Age: 24 Years 
Marital Status: Never Married 
General Hospital Bed Code: 50-99 Beds 
Examiner Burial: Burial in state 
15 November 1965 State of Birth: North Carolina 
UPCHURCH Death Date: SS# 244251505 
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 James 60 Old Yellow Springs Rd Fairborn OH 45324-2450 513-879-5023 

Upchurch Helen Wood Flushing OH 43977 614-968-4474 

Upchurch Grady 7088 Hill Station Rd Goshen OH 45122-9728 513-683-5730 

Upchurch Michael 5750 Chesterfield Ct Hamilton OH 45014-3902 513-829-0165 

Upchurch William D 324 S Elm St Harrison OH 45030-1404 513-367-9810 

Upchurch A 1840 Rhodes Rd Kent OH 442404252 216-673-6764 

Upchurch Ronald W 17982 Glendale Ave Lake Milton OH 44429-9729 216-654-2816 

Upchurch Amelia J 489 Laluz Blvd Lebanon OH 45036-1880 513-932-2729 
Upchurch Donald 1070 Bethel New Richmond Rd New Richmond OH 45157-9560 513-553-2046 
Upchurch Donald . 212 Center St New Richmond OH 45157-1104 513-553-1079 
Upchurch David G 32 Taylor Ave North Bend OH 45052 • 513-941-0668 
Upchurch Chester P 12670 Cable Rd Sw Pataskala OH 43062-9309 614-927-6728 
Upchurch David L 6401 Timbermill Way Reynoldsburg OH 43068-4327 614-861-4386 
Upchurch Steven M 113 E Church St Urbana OH 43078-1819 513-652-1629 
Upchurch James 35 Abbott St Wakeman OH 44889-9305 216-839-5021 
Upchurch Charles 18 Richmond Dr West Chester OH 45069-3507 513-779-2323 
Upchurch M 8174 Dukes Dr West Chester OH 45069-2683 513-779-9524 
Upchurch Ray H 347 E 330th St Willoughby OH 44095-3224 216-943-3156 
Upchurch Chris 345 Beatty Dr Xenia OH 45385-3901 513-372-2915 
Upchurch Cleo 701 W 2nd St Xenia OH 45385-3615 513-376-8429 
Upchurch Irene 255 Walnut St Xenia OH 45385-5046 513-376-4019 
Upchurch Karl 617 Robinwood Dr Yellow Spgs OH 45387-1932 513-767-7649 

DAVID L
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(Number Husband Husband 1 
Age Wife 

018558 DFCrinktli 
DAVID A 25 GLADYS J 

008364 jUPCHURCli 
IDAVID G 34 PAMELA K 

026089 UPCHURCH 
DAVID L 332 PATRICIA S 

018342 UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 29 KRISTY A 

017127 UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 33 PHILLIS J 

021963 UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 37 PHILLIS J 

069530 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 00 CENTA M 

042672 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 40 PATSY R 

014892 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 43 JANE 

1075213 UPCHURCH 
DAVID T 21 BONNIE S 

Wife 
Age 

• 
34 

30 

27 

F2 1 

26 

00 

pi 
37 

18 

Children 
under 18 

01 

01 

02 

0I 

00 

01 

02 

03 

00 

01 

Marriage 
Date 

ivorce 
iDate 

[4/10/1975 1/5/1970 

11/21/1975 

8/16/1975 

1/9/1981 

1/28/1986 

10/21/1987 

12/31/1985 

10/15/1949 

2/2/1974 

6/5/1976 

2/2/1989 

2/17/1988 

3/12/1984 

3/9/1987 

3/18/1991 

10/15/1993 

10/27/1971 

3/12/1975 

11/9/1979 

County 

HARRIS 

HARRIS 

TRAVIS 

RED 
RIVER 

RED 
RIVER 

RE' 
RIVER 

DALLAS 

HILL 

TARRANT 

DENTON 
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Tiny dog's death pits neighbor 
against neighbor 

BY THOMASI MCDONALD 
STAFF WRITER 

RALEIGH — By all accounts, Betty Richard-
son's Chihuahua, Noah, was a' well-loved —
some would say spoiled — little dog. 

Richardson's mother stayed with Noah 
each afternoon, so he would not get lonely 
while Richardson worked. The 5-pound dog 
had a Coach-brand collar, an N.C. State jacket 
for cool days and a raincoat for wet ones. He 
had pajamas, too, though Richardson said he 
rarely wore them. 

Noah died Aug. 30, just two months after 
celebrating his 12th birthday. 

Richardson says Noah perished under the 
thumb of a man who lives a few doors from 
her home. The neighbor, David Lance Up-
church, acknowledges holding the dog down, 

but says he did so only after 
Noah, who was unleashed, 
viciously attacked him. He 
says he did not apply 
enough pressure to kill 
Noah, and he points to stud-
ies that show tracheal col-
lapse is a common medical 
condition among Chi-
huahuas. 

Police on Friday charged 
Upchurch, 37, of 1028 
Cookwood Court, with 
cruelty to animals, a mis-

demeanor. Upchurch, who works in The 

"o" 

Upchurch 
• says he was 
attacked by 

the dog. 

News & Observer's information services de-
partment, posted a $500 bond. 

The incident has created tension in the 
Raleigh neighborhood where Richardson 
and Upchurch live. Upchurch has even filed 
a restraining order against another neigh-
bor he says threatened to shoot him over 
Noah's death. 

Inside her family room, Richardson has 
fashioned a shrine to Noah. Under a photo 
of the dog staring into the camera, she wrote, 
"My sweet boy Noah ... R.I.P." His paw print 
is embedded in clay, and sympathy cards 
line a shelf. His ashes are kept in a velvet bag 
with gold lettering that reads, "Until We 
Meet Again At The Rainbow Bridge." 

On the day Noah died, Richardson said, 
she, her mother and the dog were on their 
front lawn at 1008 Cookwood when Upchurch 
walked up the cul-de-sac with 
Sasha, his black Labrador retriever. 
Noah ran to sniff Sasha, and the 
dogs growled at one another. 

Richardson said that as she 
reached to pick up Noah, Up-
church grabbed the dog, flipped 
him on his back and held him 
down while squeezing him be-
tween his breastbone and neck 
with a thumb and forefinger. 

Lk 

Noah, who was 12 years old 
when he died, had an N.C. 
State jacket for cold days. 

COURTESY OF BETTY RICHARDSON 

"I told him, 'Don't do that,' " 
Richardson said. "He told me, 
`No. This is what would happen 
if another dog wanted to kill your 
dog.' " 

Richardson said she scooped 
Noah up and took him inside. 
About five minutes later, she said, 
the dog's eyes were rolling to-
ward the back of his head, and 
his tongue.was lolling out of his 
mouth. 

Richardson rushed him to 
Knightdale Animal Hospital, 
where he was pronounced dead. 

An autopsy was performed at 
Rollins Diagnostic Laboratory in 
Raleigh. 

DAVID LANCE
XID 2149
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Claim of self-defense 
Upchurch, who owns two Labs 

— Sasha and Tyson, a golden —
described the incident as self-de-
fense against a Chihuahua attack. 
"Noah can still bite," he replied 
when asked how threatened he 
felt by a dog that weighed about 
as much as a bag of sugar. 

"Noah came out and attacked by 
growling, snarling with his teeth 
showing," Upchurch said. "I've 
been around dogs enough to know 
there was an attack." 

Richardson was on the phone 
and too far away to stop "the ag-
gressive biting-behavior," Up-
church said, adding that Sasha, . 
who weighs about 100 pounds, 
stood behind him out of fear. 

Only after seeing there wasn't 
going to be any letup in Noah's 
behavior, Upchurch said, did he 
grab the Chihuahua, turn it on its 
side and hold it until Richardson 
arrived. 

YA-sA A;4 

D L 126-2 

( 0") if A) el' 

"When she got there I released 
Noah into her custody," Upchurch 
said. "Betty told me he shouldn't 
have been outside and that she 
knows he's so spoiled." 

Richardson and Noah went in-
side, Upchurch said, and he con-
tinued walking Sasha. Two hours 
later, police showed up at his 
hoine and told him Noah had died. 

"I was completely shocked," Up-
church said. 

Neighborhood conflict 
Noah's death is just the latest 

case to stir the neighborhood. 
Last summer, Upchurch sued 
his next-door neighbor, Ronald 
Jenkins, 60, of 1032 Cookwood 
Court, for injury to real prop-
erty after accusing Jenkins of 
using improper irrigation tech-
niques that burned Upchurch's 
grass. 

A Wake County judge dis-
missed the case, attributing the 
dried grass to the drought, court 

8 t)c z, dv 8 A4(44 P4eitc Py 

Dog died of chest 
trauma 

N-ew 
05 e 

P/C — 1 .s6 /17 zomi7

Report says Chihuahua 

also suffered eye injury 

-TV— 2_ 1 L/

DOGBREEDINFO.COM ON CHIHUAHUAS: 

The Chihuahua is the oldest breed on the American continent and the smallest 
breed in the world. The Chihuahua is named after the Mexican state, and the breed 
is believed to have been sacred to the Pre:Columbian Indian nations. 

TEMPERAMENT 
The. Chihuahua is courageous, extremely lively, proud and enterprising. ... Bold 

and saucy, it moves swiftly to avoid being stepped on. Chihuahuas can be strong-
willed without the proper human leadership. ... Because of his size, this breed tends 
to be babied, and things we humans.clearly see as bad behavior for a large dog 
are overlooked as cute with a small dog. 

HEIGHT 
6-9 inches 

2-6 pounds 

15 or more years. 
SOURCE: HTTP://WWW.DOGBREEDINFO.COM/CHIHUAHUA.HTM 

WEIGHT 

LIFE EXPECTANCY 

es Hear Richardson and Upchurch to 
la Noah's death at newsobserver.c 

records show. 
Upchurch now .has a concrete 

gargoyle on his front porch that 
faces Jenkins' home. He said the 
gargoyle is a Christian symbol used 
to ward off evil spirits. "[Jenkins] 
is an evil spirit," he said. 

After Noah died, Upchurch said, 
Jenkins went door to door claim-
ing that Noah had been kicked, 
choked and thrown to the ground. 
Upchurch filed a restraining order 
against Jenkins, saying at least 
three neighbors told him that Jenk-
ins threatened to shoot him, ac-
cording to the order. 

BY THOMASI MCDONALD 
STAFF WRITER 

RALEIGH — Betty Richardson's 
Chihuahua, Noah, died of trauma 
to his upper chest and eyes, ac-
cording to a necropsy report. 

Richardson has accused her 
Southeast Raleigh neighbor 
David Upchurch of fatally injur-
ing Noah on Aug. 30 by holding 
him down and squeezing him 
between his breastbone and 
neck. Police charged Upchurch 
with misdemeanor cruelty to an-
imals. 

A necropsy performed by 
Rollins Laboratory on Blue 
Ridge Road found gross lesions 
that were "consistent" with the 
trauma Richardson reported. 
The lab also found a bruise on 
Noah's upper sternum and 
trauma in his eyes. 

"I found out what happened 
to my little boy," Richardson said 
Wednesday after receiving a re-
port of the findings. 

Upchurch, who is scheduled 
to appear in court Oct. 7 to an-
swer the cruelty charge, said he 

II their versions of events that led to 
om/news. 

Jenkins denied saying he was 
going to shoot Upchurch. 

"A bunch of us were in the 
street wondering how could he 
kill this harmless little dog," Jenk-
ins said. "I said, 'He needs to be 
in jail.' That's it." 

Richardson, meanwhile, is set-
ting up a scholarship in Noah's 
memory. 

"Noah's Bark" will pay up to 
$100 each year for textbooks for 
a student attending veterinary 
school in North Carolina. 

plans to bring a medical expert 
to go over the report "with a 
fine-toothed comb." 

"That's interesting," he said 
of the report's findings. "I never 

touched the 
dog's chest or 
eyes." 

Upchurch, 
who works in 
The News & 
Observer's in-
formation ser-
vices depart-

Noah, 12, ment, said he 

was a was defending 
beloved pet. himself and

his black 
Labrador, Sasha, from a growl-
ing, teeth-baring Noah. He said 
he did not apply enough pres-
sure to kill the dog, who died 
shortly afterward. 

Upchurch added that he 
doubted his likely acquittal in 
court will get the same type of 
media coverage as the charge it-
self. 

"My acquittal won't be on the 
front page of the news, and it 

thomasi.mcdonald@newsobserver. 
corn or (919) 829-4533 

won't show me holding up my 
attorney's hand in victory," he 
said. 

The necropsy report noted that 
Noah, 12, had a history of 
chronic heart disease but that it 
did not contribute to Noah's 
death. The dog also was treated 
for an ear infection during his 
annual exam a week before he 
died. 

The story of Noah's death has 
been distributed widely on the 
Internet, and Richardson said 
she has been invited to appear 
next week on NBC's "Today 
Show." Richardson said she has 
agreed to be interviewed on the 
national morning program, but 
Upchurch said he declined a 
similar offer to appear on the 
show. 

The 5-pound, long-haired Chi-
huahua wore a Coach-brand col-
lar and had an N.C. State jacket 
for cold days and a raincoat for 
wet ones. 

thornasi.mcdonald@newsobserver.com 
or (919) 829-4533 



p h/9-rt) g- L)1 omI  „ A._re_ -am') 

ti-04  /02A4A4_.  y iv 0 1) Z uv yQeve&p:‘ )11

rG-6 efoci 14 7°' 

Man not guilty in dog death 
The Chihuahua's demise roiled a Raleigh neighborhood 

BY THOMASI MCDONALD 
STAFF WRITER 

RALEIGH — David Lance Up-
church was found not guilty Mon-
day in the death of Noah, a small 

dog with a 
brave, but ap-
parently dis-
eased, heart. 

The case of 
the coddled 
Chihuahua di-
vided a South-
east Raleigh 
neighborhood 
and drew big 
interest from the general pub-
lic and members of the legal 

profession. And it may not be over. 
Upchurch, 38, of 1028 Cookwood Court, was 

found not guilty of cruelty to animals after Wake 
District Court Judge William Lawton ruled he 
could not conclude Upchurch caused the death 
of the 12-year-old, long-haired dog. 

Upchurch 
h Id d e og 

down. 

12-year-old Noah was 
doted on by his owner. 

PHOTO COURTESY 
OF BETTY RICHARDSON 

Wake prosecutor Boz Zellinger 
had contended that Upchurch fa-
tally injured Noah on Aug. 30 by 
holding him down and squeez-
ing him between his breastbone 
and neck. 

Upchurch, who works in the in-
formation services department of 
The News & Observer, has said he 
was defending his black Labrador 
retriever, Sasha, from a growling, 
teeth-baring Noah. He maintains 
he did not apply enough pressure to 
kill, but Noah died within the hour 
at Knightdale Animal Hospital. 

Zellinger described the loss suf-
fered by Noa. is owner, Betty Richardson, as tragic. 
Richardson doted on her pet, dressing him in tiny 
outfits and giving him annual stays at a pet resort. 
She has planted a tree in his memory. 

"Noah was a member of her family for 12 
years," Zellinger said. 

Noah's death so divided Upchurch's neighbor-
hood that Lawton called it a case of minor tribal 
warfare. He said he hoped his decision Monday 
would not aggravate an already tense situation. 

Noah's death pitted neighbor against neighbor 
in a cul-de-sac where all but one homeowner owns 
a dog. On the day that Noah died, angry neighbors 
— some who claimed that Noah was choked and 
kicked — gathered at the homes of Richardson and 
Upchurch. T.W. Bowen, a Raleigh police animal 
control officer, testified Friday that the Cookwood 
Court residents were "a mob." 

On Friday, Lawton ordered supporters of Up-
church and supporters of Richardson to leave the 
courtroom separately. 

On Monday, more than half of Zellinger's fellow 
prosecutors from the Wake District Attorney's Of-
fice showed up in the fifth floor courtroom to hear 
Lawton's verdict, which he announced after reading 
an 11-page opinion he wrote during the weekend. 

Two small-animal veterinarians testified last 
week that any trauma Noah might have endured 
at Upchurch's hand could have worsened an ex-
isting heart condition, but they could not testify 

that it led to Noah's death. . 
Lawton said Monday the law required an acquit-

tal, despite his "gut feeling and love of small animals." 
"The defendant definitely acted without justifiable 

excuse," Lawton said, questioning why a 170-pound 
man could not put himself between a 6-pound dog 
and the 100-pound dog he said was protecting. 

Even though Upchurch was found not guilty, 
he was still 'smarting. He said he was especially 
peeved by news reports that quoted him as saying 
to Richardson: "This is what another dog would 
do if he wanted to kill your dog." 

"I said, 'This is what dogs do to correct each 
other.' I never used the word 'kill,'" Upchurch said. 

"I'm innocent. It's what I've said all along," he 
said. "Heart disease killed the dog." 

Upchurch also disagreed with the judge's ob-
servation Monday that he could have resolved the 
August confrontation between Noah and Sasha 
without touching the smaller dog. "That's his opin-
ion," Upchurch said. "I would say otherwise." 

After the verdict, Noah's owner returned to her 
home and sat crying in a darkened room. 

"My heart is aching right now," Richardson said. 
"We are going to take it to the next level, just like 
the O.J. case. We're going to take civil action." 

thomasi.mcdonald@newsobserver.com or 919-829-4533 
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Man charged
in. death of 
neighbor's do 
Raleigh man says he 
grabbed Chihuahua 
after it viciously 
attacked him. • 

BY THOMASI MCDONALD 
thomasi.mcdonald@newsthservei.

RALEIGH — By all accounts, 
Betty Richardson's Chihua-
hua, Noah, was a-well-loved - 
some would say sPoiled - lit-
tle dog. 

Richardson's mother 
stayed with Noah each after-
noon, so he wouldn't he lone-
ly, while Richardson worked. 
The 5-pound dog had a 
Coach brand collar; an N.C.

State, jacket for 
going out on 
cool days and a 
raincoat for wet 
ones. He had 
pajamas, too, 
though - Rich-

1.i 

Upchurch - 

them. 
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Noah died Aug. 30, just two 
months after celebrating his 
12th birthday • 

Richardson says Noah per-
ished Oder the thumbprint 
of a-Hrnan who lives a 'few 
doors down from her home. 
The neighbor, David Lance 
Upchurch, ,, acknowledges. 
hold pg the- dog down,..but 
only after he says Noah vi-
ciously attacked -Min and hi-S-
109-poimd Labrador retriev-
er., He` sayshe did -not apply, 
enough Pres-Sure to kill'No 
and points to studies that: 
shoW tracheal collapse is a 
common medical condition 
among Chihuahuas..

Police on Friday charged 
Upchurch, 37, with cruelty to 
animals, a misdemeanor. Up.-
church, who works in the 
(Raleigh) News & Observer's 
information services depart-
ment, posted a $5Q0 bond. . _ 

ardson said he 
rarely . wore 

An autopsy was performed 
at Rollins Diagnostic Labora-

- tory in Raleigh. Richardson 
said a veterinarian there told 
her a thumbprint 'was found 
under Noah's fur, where he 
had been pinned down. The 
doctor could not be reached 
Monday. , 

The incident has fueled 
tensions in the Raleigh neigh-
borhood where Richardson 
and. Upchurch live. Upchurch 
has even filed a restraining I 
order against 2nother:riei 
bor he says threatened to 
shoot him over Noah'sdeath. 

Inside her family room, 
Richardson has fashioned a 
slitine to Noah. Under ayhp-

. ..to of the dog.staring into the 
Camera, she wrote, "My sweet 
boy Noah..... RIP." His paw 
print is embedded inclay and 
sympathy cards line a, shelf 
His cremated ashes ,are, kept 

• in a velvet bag with gold let-
tering that reads„ `-`Until 
Meet Again At. The Rainbow 
Bridge." • 

On the day Noah died, 
Richardson said, she, her 
mother and the dog were on 
their front lawn when Up-
church walked up the cul de 
sac.with Sasha, his Labrador 

• 

COURTESY OF BETTY RICHARDSON 

Noah, a 12-year-old 
Chihuahua, was strangled to 
death on Aug. 30. 

retriever. Noah ran to 'sniff 
Sasha, :and the dogs growled 
at each other. 

Richardson said as she 
reached to pick up Noah, Up-
church grabbed the dog, 
.flipped .him over on his back 
and held him down while 
squeezing him between his 
breastbone and neck with a 
thumb and forefmger. 

Upchurch described the 
incident as self-defense 
against a dog attack. He said 
the unleashed Noah snarled, 
teeth showing-at him and his 
100-pound dog, which he said 
stood behind him in fPnr 
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David Lance Upchurch: Newspaper Obituary and Death Notice 

News & Observer, The: Web Edition Articles (Raleigh, NC) - Wednesday, July 18, 2012 

Deceased Name: David Lance Upchurch 

David Lance Upchurch, 41, passed away Tuesday, July 17, 2012 in his home. David suffered from a very rare 
form of cancer that quickly spread and ultimately took his life. He was born in Durham Co., the son of Ann 
Singleton Upchurch and the late Claiborne Lance Upchurch. 

David was a great husband, wonderful father, and loving son and brother. He took great pride in his work 
and loved his dogs. His devotion and passion for his children was infectious. He showed great strength and 
courage throughout his battle with cancer. He will be remembered for his knowledge, whit and love and 
generosity for his family and friends. 

David you will be missed but will continue to live on in those who loved you. 

In addition to his mother, David is survived by his wife, Kemi Upchurch; son, Joshua Lance Upchurch; 
daughter, Jordan Olivia Upchurch; brother, Michael Duane Upchurch, Sr.; and a nephew, Michael Duane 
Upchurch, Jr. 

A memorial service will be held Friday 2:00 p.m. at Clements Funeral Chapel in Durham by Ben Weast 
officiating. Burial of cremains will follow at Maplewood Cemetery. The family will receive friends Thursday 
evening from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m. at Clements Funeral Home in Durham. 

In lieu of flowers donations may be made to The Liddy Shriver Sarcoma Initiative: 
sarcomahelp.org/donations.htm , 17 Bethea Dr. Ossining, NY 10562-1620. 

The family is being assisted in Durham by Clements Funeral Service, Inc. 1105 Broad St Durham, NC 27705. 
Online condolences may be made at www.clementsfuneralservice.com 

Copyright (c) 2012 The News and Observer 
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  7 a Lawrence Upchurch b: 1826 in Chatham County, North Carolina d: 1866 
  +Mary Lawrence m: 1849 in AL, USA 
  8 David Lawrosejlpchurchib: 10 May 1851 in Mississippi d: 1926 in Mississippi 
  +Elvira Elizabeth Beville b: 02 Mar 1859 in MS, USA m: 06 Feb 1883 in Warren, MS, USA d: 16 Apr 1940 
  9 Somer Sylvester Upchurch b: 25 Sep 1895 in MS, USA d: 23 Jun 1965 in MS, USA 
  9 Robert Henry Upchurch b: 08 Jun 1892 in Oktibbeha, MS, USA d: 21 Dec 1968 in Louisville, Winston, 

MS, USA 
  9 Minnie Augustas Upchurch b: May 1884 in MS, USA d: 1976 
  9 Frances Octavia Upchurch b: Aug 1889 in MS, USA d: 1916 
  9 Charles Upchurch b: 1883 
  9 Male Upchurch b: 1883 
  8 Francis A Upchurch b: 1849 in Dallas, Alabama 
  8 Gussie Upchurch b: 1849 
  8 Frances Tavi Upchurch b: 1849 
  7 Calvin Burnett Upchurch b: 1825 in Chatham County, North Carolina d: Bef 1900 in Walker, Texas 
  7 Delinea Delinza Delinthy Upchurch b: 1832 in Chatham County, North Carolina d: Bef. 1880 in Walker, Texas 
  +Joseph Conroy m: 21 Dec 1854 in Walker, TX, USA d: Bef. 1860 in Walker, Texas 
  8 Frances E Conroy b: 1855 in Walker, Texas 

CO  +Casady 
  8 John Conroy b: 1857 in TX, USA 
  7 James Courtney Upchurch b: 1838 in Dallas, Alabama d: 28 Jul 1878 in Mcclennan Cty, Texas 
  +Nancy Ann Hickson b: 26 Nov 1842 in Limestone, AL, USA m: 25 Dec 1865 in Walker, TX, USA d: 05 Dec 

1924 in Arlington, Tarrant, TX, USA 
  8 Annie M Upchurch b: Jun 1867 in Waco, TX, USA d: 1917 in Arlington, TX, USA 
  8 James T Upchurch b: 29 Oct 1870 in Bosqueville, Mclennan, TX, USA d: 12 Sep 1950 in Dallas, Dallas, TX, 

!IRA 

DAVID LAWRENCE
XID 13162
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David Lawrence UPCHURCH(477) 
David Lawrence UPCRURCH(477) was found in most records as 

David "Dave" R. UPCHURCH. It is unknown if he changed his name 
somewhere down the line. He 6was born in May 1851 either in 
Mississippi or in Delhi, Louisiana. On On 6 February 1883 ini arren 
County, Mississippi, he married Elvira "Ellen" Elizabeth BEVILL," who 
was born in 1859. David Lawrence died in 1926, his wife in 1940, 5,g 
both were buried in Bevill's Hill Methodist Cemetery, Winston County. 
Family history has it that David Lawrence just barely missed serving in 
the Civil War. He went to New Orleans, Louisiana during the 
Reconstruction years where he worked as a blacksmith. Some black 
politicians were found chained and dumped in a river. The chains were 
traced to the blacksmith shop where David Lawrence worked and he fled 

to Mississippi, fearing for his life. At the age of 20 to 22 he worked for 
the railroad which ran from Mechanicburg to Vicksburg. David Lawrence 
broke his back while employed by the railroad and was crippled for the 
rest of his life. He was a perfectionist and continued to sport his 
family by building stone fences and doing other masonry work. On 18 
July 1885 Elvira3811PCHURCH of Yazoo County sold land she owned in 
Winston County. Perhaps this was land she owned from her father's 
estate. Apparently she and David Lawrence were now living in Yasoo 
County. This should have been the time period when David Lawrence was 
employed by the railroad. 1581900 and 1910 the family vas living in 
Oktibbeha County, Mississippi. 

David Lawrence UPCHURCH(477) had seven children: male infant 
UPCHURCH(480); Charles UPCHURCH(481); Arthur UPCHURCH(482) 
Minnie A. UPCHURCH(483); Frances Octavia UPCHURCH(484); Robert 
Henry UPCHURCH(485); and Somer Sylvester UPCHURCH(486). Male infant 
UP C H U R C H(480) died at an early age. Charles UPCHURCH(481) and 
Arthur UU2HURCH(482), twins, died at two years of age from a 

35 
hiring 

accident. 'Minnie A. UPCHURCH(483) was born in May 1884384 and 
married Willie LINDSEY on 25 December 1904 in Winston County. She 
had three children: Jessie LINDSEY(487) who married a CHILDS; Ruby 
LINDSE Y(488) who mar l a BRADFORD; and Pansy LINDSEY(489) who 
married a PEW W AY. Frances Octavia UPCHURCH(484) was born in 
August 18137 and died in 1916. She was married to Floyd 
FRESHOUR about 1906, but by 1910 she and her daughter were living 
in the houshold of her father, David Lawrence UPCHURCH. Frances 
Octavia(484) had one child, 3§gla P. FRESHOUR(490), born in 1908, 
probably in Oktibbeha County. 
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- 4. Ernest UPCHURCH-170 (b.1889) 

- 4. Walter Lee UPCHURCH-171 (b.1897 d.1981) 

sp: Ethel S. CASEY-198 (b.1901 d.1988) 

- 4. Vinesa UPCHURCH-172 

- 4. Paul UPCHURCH-174 (d.1972) 

sp: Celia PHILLIPS-207 (b.1901 m.1919 d.1921) 

1-- 5. Pauline UPCHURCH-208 (b.1920) 

sp: Edna ALEXANDER-209 (b.1900 d.1984) 

L 5. Paul Jr. UPCHURCH-210 (b.1927 d.1927) 

- 4. Margarette Milaudy UPCHURCH-163 (b.1906 4.1974) 

sp: Roy SUVER-162 (b.1899 m.1922 d.1978) 

L 5. Edna Mae SUVER-3 (b.1925) 

sp: Newton Oral Jr. WALKER-5 (b.1924 m.1942 d.1954) 

- 6. Margaret Ann WALKER-157 (b.1944) 

- 6. Patrica June WALKER-158 (b.1945 d.1945) 

- 6. Michael Allen WALKER-4 (b.1946) ) 

sp: Carol Gammon ICAMP-I (b.1948) / 

- 7. Katie Edna WALKER-12 (b.1979) 

- 7. Jonathan Flynt WALKER-262 (1).1982) 

- 7. Isabel Nichole WALKER-263 (b.1984) 

sp: Jill Ann BAYLESS-264 (b.1947 m.1964) 

7. Travis Allen WALKER-265 (b.1964) 

7. Tracey Ann WALKER-266 (b.1967) 

- 6. Lou Ella WALKER-159 (b.I947) 

- 6. Barbara June WALKER-I61 (b.I953) 

L 6. Brenda Kay WALKER-160 (b.1949) 

- 4. David Lindsey UPCHURCH1173 (b.1906 d.I906) 

DAVID LINDSEY
XID 48146
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Oregon Death Index, 1903-98Name: Upchurch, 
County: Multnomah 
Death Date: 17 Jun 1986 
Certificate: 86-10715 
Birth Date: 15 Jan 1901 

Name: Upchurch, Kay Eldon 
County: Jackson 
Death Date: 08 Jan 1995 
Certificate: 95-00711 
Spouse: Doroth 
Birth Date: 18 Jun 1921 

Name: Upchurch, Mary Kat 
County: Multnomah 
Death Date: 10 Aug 1985 
Certificate: 85-14638 
Birth Date: 24 Jul 1916 

Name: Upchurch, John Hen 
County: Marion 
Death Date: 12 Dec 1985 
Certificate: 85-22267 
Birth Date: 10 Oct 1913 

Name: Upchurch, James Gor 

County: Washington 
Death Date: 12 Jul 1985 
Certificate: 85-12404 

Spouse: Carol 
Birth Date: 25 Aug 1949 

Name: Upchurch, David Louis/,' 

County: Multnomah 
Death Date: 14 Jan 1993 
Certificate: 93-01102 

Birth Date: 21 Oct 1948 

Name: Upchurch, Herbert 
County: Jackson 
Death Date: 17 Mar 1937 
Certificate: 111 

Name: Upchurch, Chas 
County: Coos 
Death Date: 30 May 1939 
Certificate: 116 

Name: Upchurch, Rena Lav 
County: Marion 
Death Date: 03 Dec 1985 
Certificate: 85-21800 
Birth Date: 03 Nov 1923 

Name: Upchurch, Sam 
County: Multnomah 
Death Date: 10 Nov 1975 
Certificate: 75-17760 
Birth Date: - Sep 1916 

Naomi Fra 

Name: Upchurch, George Lou 
County: Clackamas 
Death Date: 06 Jun 1977 
Certificate: 77-08487 
Spouse: Jacque 
Birth Date: - Sep 1926 

Name: Upchurch, Richard S 
County: Clackamas 
Death Date: 21 Jun 1959 
Certificate: 8471 

Name: Upchurch, George L 
County: Portland 
Death Date: 28 Sep 1950 
Certificate: 10169 
Spouse: Theresa 

Name: Upchurch, Ballinger 
County: Marion 
Death Date: 27 Jul 1959 
Certificate: 9072 

Name: Upchurch, Elaine 
County: Clackamas 
Death Date: 27 Nov 1979 
Certificate: 79-17470 
Birth Date: 29 Mar 1925 

Name: Upchurch, Ernest A 
County: Lake 
Death Date: 18 N 1956 
Certificate: 12987 

Name: Upchurch, Floyd Hen 
County: Multnomah 
Death Date: 09 Sep 1977 
Certificate: 77-14569 
Birth Date: - Jul 1924 

Name: Upchurch, Henry Her 
County: Coos 
Death Date: 25 Mar 1978 
Certificate: 78-03860 
Spouse: Forba 
Birth Date: 25 Feb 1907 

DAVID LOUIS
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MICHAEL ENTERPRISES 

R. P. UPCHURCH 
6 EAGLES WAY LANE 

LAKE ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63367 
UUUU 

xi& 38ptil- 5 

v.1 t i  

L. likPti4oP-0-

)-301-19 Frf-r-Av_reiv A D 

A M-60e-096114-e5/, 9s--5 -?/ 
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FRofn 199s-

Upchurch David L 
Upchurch Emmett 
Upchurch J L 
Upchurch Tammy 

1326 Fairview Rd Nacogdoches TX 75961-9154 409-564-3967 

Fm Rd 941 Nacogdoches TX 75961. 409-560-0884 

Appleby Sand Rr 
4721 N University Dr 

Nacogdoches 
Nacogdoches 

TX 
TX 

75961 
75961-2029 

409-564-9256 
409-560-3321 

Te/V45 1:!•SKr1-1 -1/-0)62C - PEA c. T. 176TE/1.50N) .TR !e.IUL ear3.5 

1V)3 - 1999 
Maine Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's Name Mother's Name 

Dana Carl Upchurch 22-Oct-59 Male Bexar David Emmett Upchurch Imogene Agnes Mckinney 
David Lynn Upchurchl\ 2-Oct-54 Male Jefferson David Emmett Upchurch Agnes Imogene Goodson 
Kathy Elaine Upchurch 6-Doc-57 Female Pexar David Emmett ripchurch Agnes Imogene Mckinney 
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7-"C 

UPCHURCH [DAVID LYNN 10-02-1954 

PS.

EIJEFFERSON  I 

Aft 

098145 UPCHURCH DAVID 23 JUSTICE GEORGIA 23 6/17/1978 NACOGDOCHES 
L K 

/14
9/17/1994 NACOGDOCHES 

127514 UP R 'DA 'D 
L 

39 DONNELL JEANNE 32 

TE7.45 13.rF rI4 -Zh/Tj6'( - PER C. T. 1161511501.11IR g-rul_ e0‘75 
1763 — 1939 

Name 

Keri Lynn Upchurch 

Birtn Date Gender Birth County Father's Name Mother's Name 

27-Feb-86 Female NacogdochesiDavid Lynn Upchurch t Georgia Kay Justice 

Crf) P4 a441. ?U A.‘44t 1/t4, t-t.4)(-- 1,d448_ 2 5-- S1.9 z..crol 

3 O vov z 0-0 ( (Aiwa., 1,J...et, co,rx) 
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UPCI-TURCH, 
DAVID M 
UPCHURCH, 
DAVID M 

L4

IL 08/15/1849 11060 IL1790_.437 

IL 08/15/1849 11576 IL1790 .479 

DAVID M



TEA A-5 Da-voAce Re401405 
Tile 
Number !Husband

018558 

008364 

026089 

018342 

017127 

021963 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID A 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID G 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID L 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 

069530 

042672 

014892 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

1075213 I 

Husband 
Age 

25 

34 

32 

29 

33 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 37 v. 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID T 

Wife 

GLADYS J 

PAMELA K 

PATRICIA S 

KR1STY A 

PHILLIS J 

00 

40 

43 

21 

PHILLIS J 

CENTA M 

PATSY R 

JANE 

BONNIE S 

Wife 
Age 

21 

34 

30 

27 

Fl 
26 

00 

38 

37 

18 

Children 
under 18 

01 1/5/1970 4/10/1975 HARRIS 

01 

02 

11/21/1975 2/2/1989 HARRIS 

8/16/1975 2/17/1988 TRAVIS 

01 1/9/1981 3/12/1984 RED 
RIVER 

00 1/28/1986 3/9/1987 RED 
RIVER 

01 10/21/1987 3/18/1991 RED 
RIVER 

02 12/31/1985 10/15/1993 DALLAS 

03 10/15/1949 10/27/1971 HILL 

00 2/2/1974 3/12/1975 TARRANT 

01 6/5/1976 11/9/1979 DENTON 

rriage 
Date 

Divorce 
Date 

County 



Av_rP LA 

0 TEA A-5 Ca-Vo A cE R Cieog0-3 

IrNumbe er 

018558 

008364 

026089 

018342 

017127 

Husband 

13PCIMMTI 
DAVID A 

1715CFMIZCIT 
DAVID G 

r CHURCH.
EiPAVID L 

17FCFIIIRCIT 
DAVID M 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 

21963 

069530 

042672 

014892 

1075213 

25 

34 

32 

29 

34 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID T 

He 

GLADYS J 

PAMELA K 

PATRICIA S 

KRISTY A 

PHILLIS J 

37 

00 

40 

43 

21 

PHILLIS .1 

CENTA M 

PATSY R 

JANE 

BONNIE S 

Wife 
Age 

Children 
under 18 

pi
30 

a 
23 

00 

18 

01 

01 

02 

01 

00 

01 

02 

03 

00 

01 

ge 
ate 

Divorce 
Date 

1/5/1970 

11/21/1975 

8/16/1975 

1/9/1981 

1/28/1986 

10/21/1987 

12/31/1985 

10/15/1949 

2/2/1974 

6/5/1976 

4/10/1975 

2/2./1989 

12/17/1988 

3/12/1984 

3/9/1987' 

3/18/1991 

10/15/1993 

10/27/1971 

3/12/1975 

11/9/1979 

County 

HARRIS 

HARRIS 

TRAVIS 

(RIVER
D 

ley 
RIVER 

RIVER 

DALLAS 

HILL 

TARRANT 

DENTON 

• 



p4ui--0 n4 

0 TEA Ar5 DrioAce Reogo.3 
File Husband Number 

018558 

008364 

026089 

018342 

017127 

21963 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID A 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID G 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID L 

UPCHURC1f 
DAVID M 

rUPCHURCH 
'DAVID M 

069530 

042672 

014892 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

1075213 1 

Husband 
Age 

25 

34 

32 

29 ,00 

33 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID T 

GLADYS J 

PAMELA K 

PATRICIA S 

KRISTY A 

PHILLIS I 

37 

00 

40 

43 

21 

PHILLIS J 

CENTA M 

PATSY R 

JANE 

BONNIE S 

Wite 
Age 

21 

34 

30 

27 

23 

26 

00 

38 

37 

18 

Children 1Marriage 
under 181 Date 

01 

01 

02 

01 

00 

01 

02 

03 

00 

01 

1/5/1970 

11/21/1975 

8/16/1975 

1/9/1981 

1/28/1986 

10/21/1987 

12/31/1985 

10/15/1949 

2/2/1974 

6/5/1976 

Divorce 
Date 

14/10/1975 

2/2/1989 

2/17/1988 

3/12/1984 

3/9/1987 

3/18/1991 

10/15/1993 

10/27/1971 

3/12/1975 

11/9/1979 

County 

HARRIS 

HARRIS 

TRAVIS 

RED 
RIVER 

RED 
RIVER 

REP 
RIVER 

DALLAS 

HILL 

TARRANT 

DENTON 



pAvro 

0 T.& All, 

016255 A 
M 27 HARRINGTON 

KRISTY A 25 1/9/1981 RED RIVER 



Dmvi- 0 Al tA 

138898 UPCH URCH DAVID 33 BIVINS PHILLIS 23 10/21/1987 RED RIVER 



D/9 v17 fill a 

012510 -17CHEIRTITITAVIT 
M 32 113IVINS PHILLIS I 21 1/28/1986 RED RIVER 



v 

kyr G-5 J'7 4.33 - /966 

j UPCHURCH, WILLIAM SHAW, SARAH GALLATIN 02/19/1841 

Z_ JONES, ROBERT M UPCHURCH, MARTHA N GALLATIN 07/06/1851 

3 UPCHURCH, CESWELL B CLETON, SARAH GALLATIN 10/16/1842 

Lt UPCHURCH, JONATHAN B MOORE, MARY E GALLATIN 12/24/1891 
6 -- UPCHURCH, JONOTHAN BROWN, NANCY GALLATIN 05/26/1834 

6 UPCHURCH, GEORGE E BINKLEY, MARY I GALLATIN 01/03/1875 

2 BRAMBLETT, NATHAN (SEE BRAMLETT) UPCHURCH, POLLY GALLATIN 04/05/1820 

BRAMLETT, NATHAN (SEE BRAMBLETT) UPCHURCH, POLLY GALLATIN 04/05/1820 

UPCHURCH, ROBERT PINGLETON, MOLLIE GALLATIN 11/18/1896 

/0 BRAMLET, ALLEN UPCHURCH, MALITTA GALLATIN 03/17/1844 

f( ISSAC, JOHN UPCHURCH, ELIZA JANE GALLATIN 12/22/1842 

IL UPCHURCH, DAVID M 4` MORRIS, MALVINA GALLATIN 11/17/1842 

)3 WHITESIDE, WILLIAM UPCHURCH, MARY ANN GALLATIN 10/14/1841 

/1 UPCHURCH, JOHN F JONES, MARTHA M GALLATIN 03/24/1842 

/5" THOMPSON, JOSEPH UPCHURCH, ELIZABETH GALLATIN 11/19/1840 

i&HOUSLEY, JOHN UPCHURCH, SUSANNAH GALLATIN 00/00/1836 

0 WELCH, EGBERT G UPCHURCH, NANCY 0 GALLATIN 12/17/1845 



D vID 

UPCHURCH, DAVID M :‘ 

(_ UPCHURCH, DAVID 0 

UPCHURCH, DAVID P 

f UPCHURCH, DAVID R 

UPCHURCH, JOSEPH B 

UPCHURCH, JOSEPH B 

7 UPCHURCH, JOSEPH C 

tr UPCHURCH, JOSEPH C 

UPCHURCH, JOSEPH C 

fp UPCHURCH, D B M 

y UPCHURCH, D B M 

IL UPCHURCH, WILSON 

UPCHURCH, J H 

UPCHURCH, WILLIAM A 

1,;UPCHURCH, FRANK 

/ UPCHURCH, W A (YR MAYBE 
0 UPCHURCH, W D 

4 UPCHURCH, H L 

/9UPCHURCH, CHARLES 

?C)UPCHURCH, JOHN D 

LI UPCHURCH, JOHN T 
71-UPCHURCH, JOHN T 

yiPCHURCH, HIRAM L 

1 UPCHURCH, JOHN W 
15UPCHURCH, WILLIAM A 

_6UPCHURCH, WILLIS A 

/ 2 3 - ) 9 /)6
GRISHAM, SARAH F 
GRATTON, CLAUDIA (BK A-1 PG 71) 

BARTON, MELINDA 

KARNS, LOVINIA 

JONES, AMANDA 

SMITH, LETHA ANN 

HORN, LONZANIA J THOMAS 

BARTON, MARGARET A 

HORN, LOURANIA J MRS 

SALINE 
SALINE 

SALINE 
SALINE 

SALINE 
SALINE 
SALINE 
SALINE 

SALINE 

12/19/1872 
05/02/1883 
01/04/1874 

06/04/1857 

09/15/1850 
06/02/1853 
05/22/1897 

04/05/1866 
05/22/1897 

RABOURN, MALISSA C/KATIE SALINE 11/18/1894 
RABORN, MELISSA C SALINE 11/18/1894 

EASTWOOD, NORA E (ER F PG 235) SALINE 04/07/1881 

HORN, ARDENIA (BK H PG 96) SALINE 12/24/1893 

HARRIS, MALINDA R B SALINE 04/18/1875 

BROWN, MARY S (BK F PG 80) SALINE 11/03/1887 

1892) COFFEE, JENNETTIE (BK H PG 13) SALINE 12/31/1893 
ELDER, ELLA M (BK A-1 PG 275) SALINE 07/24/1895 

RHINE, HANNAH SALINE 05/27/1883 

NAUGLE, ELLA (BK H PG 194) SALINE 01/06/1895 

HICKS, MARTHA H SALINE 10/04/1860 

MASSEY, DEBORAH C (SEE MAPEY) SALINE 12/13/1849 

MAPEY, DEBORAH C (SEE MASSEY) SALINE 12/13/1849 

RHINE, HANNAH 

RHINE, JENNETTE 

COFFEE, JULIETTE L 

BROTHERS, HARRIET J 

SALINE 05/27/1883 

SALINE 08/08/1867 

SALINE 10/10/1882 

SALINE 09/01/1861 
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UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

MARY E F/W UNK 

D M/W UNK 

HANNAH F/W UNK 

HIRAM LEWIS M/W UNK 

MARY NELLY F/W UNK 

UPCHURCH LOUZANIE 

UPCHURCH RAY 

UPCHURCH EDITH LEE 

UPCHURCH 0 DRYARA 

UPCHURCH DAVID 

UPCHURCH DAVID 

M/: 

1943-01-22 SALINE 

1946-10-17 SALINE 

1934-10-25 SALINE 

1931-03-17 SALINE 

1918-11-07 SALINE 

F/W UNK 1940-09-20 SALINE 

M/W UNK 1919-03-01 SALINE 

F/W UNK 1934-03-11 SALINE 

F/W UNK 1929-12-07 SALINE 

M/W Y-83 1949-02-17 SALINE 

PATTERSON M/W Y-65 1949--06-05 SALINE 

ELDORADO 

ELDORADO 

LONG BRANCH TWP 

LONG BRANCH TWP 

LONG BRANCH TWP 

RALEIGH 

RALEIGH 

CARRIER MILLS 

CARRIER MILLS 
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0 Flom 1995. CO-/20Th 
Upchurch Advertising 5000 Lake Fjord Pass Marietta GA 30068-1640 404-993-4329 
Upchurch C W 257 Hidden Lake Ct Marietta GA 300684829 404-973-8430 
Upchurch David M -(\ 1433 Old Virginia Ct Se Marietta GA 30067-8463 404-952-4871 
Upchurch Gerry 1635 S Ridge Dr Ne Marietta GA 30066-4413 404-977-7901 
Upchurch James L 5000 Lake Fjord Pass Marietta GA 30068-1640 404-993-4329 
Upchurch James L 5000 Lake Fjord Pass Marietta GA 30068-1640 404-993-4329 
Upchurch Phillip N 5010 Riverhill Rd Marietta GA 300684858 404-578-1560 
Upchurch S G 3501 Windridge Dr Marietta GA 30066-2656 404-428-6628 
Upchurch S J 2442 Robinson Rd Ne Marietta GA 30068-2250 404-977-7766 
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DAVID M. UPCHURCH f\ 

Date of death - 6 November 1888 

Box 34-8 

Heirs - No widow. ChildrenTiffiiy Coffey, J. W. Upchurch, H. L. Upchurch, 
E. H. Upchurch, Margaret E. Grable, Clemantine Thomas, Emma Florence 
Smith. 

Administrator - H. L. Upchurch 
Bondsmen - C.D. Hall, J. C. Upchurch, J. W. Braden, J. P. Chenault 
Date adm. began - 31 July 1894 
Final return - 4 Feb. 1896 
Appraisers - J. C. Upchurch, C. D. Hall, John W. Brady. 
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la David Macklin Upchurchi7T 5 14A31-i-a- ,f/VG5.G-K-r5/4-41:47 4/1107-g-l n
-- Born - June 2, 1846 
-- Deceased - December 22, 1874 

I 
A-1-.T34-0 The son of Thomas L. and Mary Davis Upchurch was borned June 2, 1846. 

-FP Be and mother, Sarah Francis Grisham, were married January or Feb-
ruary, 1873 and moved to a log home which he had built. The house 

i did not even have a loft in it and they did their cooking on the 
b, fireplace. Father. also had built a tobacco barn, a log stable, and 

small crib and a smokehouse. 

AiX.S. I was born December 27, 1873. Father died December 22, 1874 at 
-- about the age of 28, with what was called at the time, consumption, 
A and my only sister was born February, 1875 

L-N? Civisvg.-/ PA-gi..ce- 1,5 

q-6 I very well remember when mother bought her first stove, a very 
small cook stove; and also when the north porch was built up for 

6a cook room. That is, I remember the porch before it was made 
A a kitchen and I also remember when neighbors donated the labor, 

cut logs, hauled them to the saw mill and hauled the lumber back 
to put a loft on our house. Frank Upchurch, whom we called Cousin 

A Frank, was a man we almost worshiped and Ed Anderson, a cousin of 
mine, did the most of the work gratis. L, EEf-1) k4NZ 0 7% of.) Cee.6 D f1.1 

co p1.65 or- 1, 4-G-e,) 6 #4196 Fay-: 

RD 6 e -A.1- FA Art) k. b1-r0 (A. if

1• 

• 

Page 4 



CI Sarah Francis Grisham 

2 My mother, as already stated, was the daughter of Daniel and 
A Mary Marshal Grisham, whose maiden name was Critcher. Both were 

• - from North Carolina and emigrated to Tennessee when mother was 
4 about three years old and her brother George was about 2 years 
- old. They lived there until the fall before the close of the 
- Civil War which was in the spring of 1865 so they say, and 

suffered the ravage of war. 

-- They had to smuggle their way out, telling the gorillas they 
p were just moving down the country a way. Mother at this time 
_.: was about 13 years old. 

Cr hor4s L *en rim.70 Eco:J.-LL.1-,401 
A They bought and settled at the' place where Herman Upchurch lives; 

IA 71- 4 where grandfather died . Grandmother then sold the place to H. L. a; L-H-J RIccr” 
-÷ A Hiram Upchurch and lived with brother'which was after father's 1 ee,oXs 

- death. 6-1> Es f/& F E--5 C-11..rs*A-71,3 
r‘? C 631.1 D 4-%/X-.53.

-1-0 4.(3 Mother by the help of grandmother and father's 'mother and hard. 
P. labor managed to make a living for my sister, whose name was 

A Mary Parlee. Mother raised tobacco, wove, mashed, knit, and 
is sewed for neighbors. By this time, we had at that time what 

was called a common living. 

__ *At that time it was not to uncommon for women to walk 2 or 3 
- miles or even more to town and young folks to do the same to 
__ church and other things to do. 

11-1-4 At the age of 2, I had a siege of pneumonia and at 4 I had the 
• ' A same and again at 6. This I very well remember. All this 

added to mother's burden. 

A As we think back of these days, the labor, hardships and love of 
4 4 6 a mother and my mother had plenty of all this, it almost brings 

p, tears to my eyes. My Uncle George Grisham moved in with us about.
- .1880 and made a crop. All of us together were 10 in this log 

house. This did not help us much for the chinch bugs had almost 
-- destroyed the crops everywhere together with the drought. Uncle 

A -I` A moved back to his home on the farm and Biram Feips, mother's 
- nephew came to farm for the next year. 

4 '4- A In January or February, 'mother married N. J. Barton - he had one 
b boy, Joe', 4 years old, and I was 8 years old. 'On December 4, 

+ /N Henry E. Barton, my first half brother was born. This was about 
LS, 1882 and September, 1884, Sam was born. 



Sarah Francis Grisham (continued) 

gmcroAY) 
Li+ A Stepfather was a good man, labored hard and I don't think was 

4 ever out of debt until I was about grown-up. Sickness and doctor 
bills kept us down or in debt. He and my sister both had typhoid 

t +A fever which took my sister away at the age of 12 and Henry when 
-- small had a long siege of sickness. 

All this, together -with hard work, broke mother's health down. 
LI Up to this time, she had been a real strong woman and although 
-- able to do housework, never gained her health back. 

Page 6 
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North Carolina Death Records 1968-1996 
UPCHURCH, MOLLIE Place of Death: Winston-Salem, Forsyth 

Place of Residence: Winston-Salem, Forsyth 
Institution: Home Death Date: April 30, 1971 
Gender: Female Race: White 
Age: 86 Years 00 Months 00 DaysAutopsy: No 
Marital Status: Never Married Attendant: Medical Examiner 

North Carolina Death Records 1968-1996 
UPCHURCI-1,__DAILILLMARKf!\ Birth Date: 13 March 1950 Death Date Date: 
' 28 October 1977 
Gender: Male Race: White 
Age: 27 Years Place of Death: Winston-Salem, Forsyth, North 

Carolina 
Residence: , Beaufort, Virginia Marital Status: 
Divorced 
Attendant: Medical Examiner Mode of Burial:Burial out of state 
Hospital: General Hospital 100 Beds & Over 

North Carolina Death Records 1968-1996 
UPCHURCH, ROBERT Death Date: 16 February 1993 Gender: Male 

Place of Death: Winston-Salem,.Forsyth, North Carolina 
Race: White 
Residence: Winston-Salem, _ Forsyth, North Carolina 
Age: 58 Years 
Autopsy: Marital Status:Divorced 
Hospital: General Hospital Bed Code: 100 Beds & Over 
Attendant: Medical Examiner Burial: Burial in state 
Birth Date: 12 July 1934 State of Birth: North Carolina 
Father: UPCHURCH Death Date: SS# 238446815 

North Carolina Death Records 1968-1996 
UPCHURCH, JOHN HOWARD Birth Date: 16 April 1913 Death Date Date: 

18 March 1977 
Gender: Male Race: White 
Age: 63 Years Place of Death: Winston-Salem, F y.p, North 

Carolina 
Residence: Winston-Salem, FoVsyLl, North Carolina 
Marital Status: Married 
Attendant: Physician Mode of Burial: Burial in state 
Hospital: Home 
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JAMES R. "TED" TUCKER 
NOV. 6, 1945 - FEB. 1, 1996 

WENDELL — James Robert 
"Ted" Tucker, 50, of 761 Marshburn 
Rd., died Thursday evening. He was 
the son of the late James E. and 
Mary Elizabeth Nowell Tucker. He 
was a micrologist, graduating in 1968 
from U NC and was a member of the 
U NC Alumni. Funeral service 2 P.M. 
Monday, Strickland Funeral Home 
Chapel. Burial, Greenmount Ceme-
tery. Funeral service, 2 p.m. Mon-
day, Strickland Funeral Home Cha-
pel. Burial, Greenmount Cemetery. 

Surviving: sisters, Martha T. Jor-
dan of Wendell, Nancy Lee Tucker of 
Franklinton, Judy T. Upchurch of 
Raleigh; four nieces; one great-
niece; one great-nephew. 

The family suggest that in lieu of 
flowers, memorial contributions 
may be made to Eastern Wake Se-
nior Center, 323 Lake Dr., Wendell, 
N.C. 27591. 

The family will receive friends 
from 3-5 p.m. Sunday at the funeral 
home, other times at the home of 
Martha Jordan, 609 Gaslight Tr., 
Wendell. 

4k 1 5 51 

DAVID MARSHALL
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Name 

Thomas Upchurch 
Sophia Upchurch 
Martin Upchurch 
Lucinda Upchurch 
George Upchurch 
Ruth Upchurch 
Elizabeth Upchurch 
Shadrach Upchurch 
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Name Age 
Thomas Upchurch 81? 42 10 
Mary Upchurch tem_ 38 rh1 
Elizabeth Upchurch 18 ti 5 15 K.,/ 
Shadrack M Upchurch 1 ply 12 1</ 
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Thomas Upchurch I Vj5 55 T" 
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Thomas Upchurch 
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UPCHURCH, William F. 
Sex: Male 

Birth Date: 02 Jun 1858 !Birthplace: Near Monticello, Wayne, Ky 
Recorded in: Wayne, Kentucky 

Father: Martin UPCHURCillk. 
Mother: Daborah MORRIS 

source: FHL Number 216842 Dates: 1852-1858 

Birth 
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UPCHURCH, Martin 

sex: Male 
Birth Date: 09 Aug 1857 Birthplace: Wayne, Wayne, Kent 

Recorded In: Wayne, Kentucky 
Father David UPCHURCH 4-L 
Mother. Debba MORRIS 

Source: FHL Number 216842 Dates: 1852-1858 

Birth 
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1 . 2_ UPCHURCH, John and Louisa Wood: 
3 dau, not named born 5 Dec. 1854. 

4 UPCHURCH, John (owner): 
Black female named Hannah (Upchurch) born Nov 

40, 7 UPCHURCH, John H. and Poll:r Uilliams: 
dau, Elizabeth K. Upchurch born 4 Nov 1852. 

c, i° UFCHURCH,.Joseph and Sarah J. Matthews: 
dau, Rebecca Upchurch born 3 Jan 1857. 

iL UPCHURCH, Louisa: 
i3 Illegitimate dau, Canzada Catharine Upchurch bar 

on Otter Creek; Remarks: "father Inorg" (ign 

UPCHURCH, I•largaret: 
Illegitimate son, Francis M. Edwards born Dec 

Otter Creek; parents born and reside on Otte 
Remarks; "father said to be R. Edwards = thi 
stranger ma!le his advent into this world bef 
were legally married". 

UpgWRCH, Martinc\and Deborah "Debbie" Morris: (see Davi 
son, William F. Upchurch born 2 June 1858 near 1,

n 19 
i5 

UPCHURCH, Shadrack and Jane Craig: 
son, Columbus Upchurch born 17 May 1858 on BeavE 
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1 j 3- 1992 
Name Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's Name Mother's Name 

David Michael UpchurchD 27-Mar-83 Male Dallas Michael Dennis Upchurch Mildred Ann Tolman 

John Jacob Upchurch 19-Dec-80 Male Dallas Michael Dennis Upchurch Mildred Ann Tolman 

Kathryn Dawn Upchurch 13-Feb-79 Female Dallas Michael Dennis Upchurch Mildred Ann Tolman 

Kelly Denise Upchurch 20-Feb-85 Female Dallas Michael Dennis Upchurch Mildred Ann Tolman 

/ $.3-0 L Zoe.75 

DAVID MICHAEL
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196 3 - 1 999 
Name 

Joshuah Edward Upchurch 

Micah Nicole Upchurch 

Birth Date Dander Birth County Father's Name Mother's Nara 

5-Oct-RA Male Murices David Michael Upchurchi Claudia Dee Perry 

3-Dec-87 Female Titus David Michael Upchurch Phillis Jean Bivins 



v4yy-D b(. 
heekbg4A //2- A9-te, 67;-ex-4, C-374,-e-ee 2_ 2 hoR 1771-

gtO 61,zAir• tpe rzet,1-,_ /iLF 

-9 
Me, 3/, 

DAVID N



0,9-V_r 0 NE xi-0 -.13--z)32 

6_u _ 046zig IT trh 1.14A,Gprek. 

G a-14 /142,L4, u , st-z_ e--!, 
N-L-ek,(4,4AL6L-pa 

htwykt-62-fri, 

DAVID NELSON
XID 15032



P/9 1):T/J 

m (-5 / 3 9 z)c) 
UPCHURCH, 

k_UPCHURCH,

3 UPCHURCH, 
f UPCHURCH, 

'''UPCHURCH, 

!, UPCHURCH, 

, UPCHURCH, 
UPCHURCH, 

?' UPCHURCH, 

UPCHURCH, 

q UPCHURCH, 

!/... UPCHURCH, 

j7 UPCHURCH, 

DAVID M 
DAVID 0 

DAVID P 

DAVID R 

JOSEPH B 
JOSEPH B 
JOSEPH C 
JOSEPH C 

JOSEPH C 

D B M 

D B M 

WILSON 

J H 

'r UPCHURCH, WILLIAM A 

'S UPCHURCH, FRANK 

/ UPCHURCH, W A (YR MAYBE 
0 UPCHURCH, W D 

4 UPCHURCH, H L 

IUPCHURCH, CHARLES 

?0 UPCHURCH, JOHN D 

2.1 UPCHURCH, JOHN T 
?/-UPCHURCH, JOHN T 

'UPCHURCH, HIRAM L 

1 UPCHURCH, JOHN W 
15UPCHURCH, WILLIAM A 

_4„
 UPCHURCH, WILLIS A 

GRISHAM, SARAH F 
GRATTON, CLAUDIA (BK A-1 PG 71) 

BARTON, MELINDA 

KARNS, LOVINIA 

JONES, AMANDA 

SMITH, LETHA ANN 
HORN, LONZANIA J THOMAS 

BARTON, MARGARET A 

HORN, LOURANIA J MRS 

SALINE 12/19/1872 
SALINE 05/02/1883 
SALINE 01/04/1874 
SALINE 06/04/1857 

SALINE 09/15/1850 
SALINE 06/02/1853 
SALINE 05/22/1897 
SALINE 04/05/1866 

SALINE 05/22/1897 

RABOURN, MALISSA C/KATIE SALINE 11/18/1894 
RABORN, MELISSA C SALINE 11/18/1894 

EASTWOOD, NORA E B.1-: F PG 235) SALINE 04/07/1881 

HORN, ARDENIA (BK H PG 96) 

HARRIS, MALINDA R B 

BROWN, MARY S (BK F PG 80) 

1892) COFFEE, JENNETTIE (BK H PG 13) 
ELDER, ELLA M (BK A-1 PG 275) 

RHINE, HANNAH 

NAUGLE, ELLA (BK H PG 194) 

HICKS, MARTHA H 

MASSEY, DEBORAH C (SEE MAPEY) 

MAPEY, DEBORAH C (SEE MASSEY) 

RHINE, HANNAH 

RHINE, JENNETTE 

COFFEE, JULIETTE L 

BROTHERS, HARRIET J 

SALINE 12/24/1893 

SALINE 04/18/1875 

SALINE 11/03/1887 

SALINE 12/31/1893 
SALINE 07/24/1895 

SALINE 05/27/1883 

SALINE 01/06/1895 

SALINE 10/04/1860 

SALINE 12/13/1849 

SALINE 12/13/1849 

SALINE 05/27/1883 

SALINE 08/08/1867 

SALINE 10/10/1882 

SALINE 09/01/1861 

DAVID O
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11. Shirley Amos Upchurch "Shirley" (John Porter) was born on 14 Mar 1923 in Jamestown, Fentress, 

Tennessee. He died on 14 Mar 2008 in Jamestown, Fentress, Tennessee. He was buried on 17 Mar 2008 in 

Fentress Memory Gardens,  Fentress, Tennessee. 
Have seen his name as Sherrell or Shirley? Robin Upchurch -- tweety1952us@twlakes.net -- Shirley is Born: 14 Mar 1923 

Shirley not Sherril or whatever that other name is. My husband is named after him. My husband is Died: 14 Mar 2008

Shirley  Obed Upchurch. His father was Shirley Amos Upchurch. 

Obituary in the Fentress Courier 19 Mar 2008 -- Shirley Upchurch b. 14 Mar 1923 in Jamestown, TN d. 7: 7. 
g 0  V-/— rod 

14 MT- 2008 in Jamestown, TN bur 17 Mar 2008 in the Fentress Memory Gardens. Survived by; two f` ft ve- (4. 

sonsrDavie Upchurch and wife Debbie, and Obed Upchurch and wife Robbin. two brothers--Gib and L. .. e.t. 6"" ..„) 

B. Upchurch. Preceded in death by; parents Porter and Pansy Delk Upchurch. wife Maggie Franklin 

Upchurch, five brothers--Fred, Joe Dailey, D. D., Jake, and Cullom Upchurch. two sisters--Jane Green,and Inez Williams. Pallbearers; 

Andy Boyd, Chris, and Scottie Upchurch, David, Charles, arid Willard Beaty. Shirley A. Upchurch 

Shirley worked in maintenance at York Agricultural Institute for many years. Name: Shirley A. Upchurch 

Middle name may be Amos or Avis? Last Residence: 38556 Jamestown, Fentress, Tennessee 

Shirley mamed (1)yeatrice E. Buck daughter of,:Luther Quitman Buck and Sarah R. Scott on 8 Apr 1944 

in , Walker, Georgia. Beatrice was born on 20 Sep 1924. She died. 

She may be the daughter of Caleb Sewel Buck and Mary Ellen Chapman? 

Her birthdate was recorded in the Upchurch Bible provided by Viola Upchurch 

Shirley married (2)2ylaggie Gray Franklin daughter of David Franklin and Laura Arlena Delk in Jun 1949 
in „ Georgia. Maggie was born on 5 Oct 1912 in , Fentress, Tennessee. She died on 12 Jun 2002 in , 
Fentress, Tennessee. She was buried about 14 Jun 2002. 

Shirley and Maggie had the following children: 
26 M i. Shirley Obed Upchurch was born on 17 Jul 1950. 

27 M ii. David Odell Upchurch 'Davie" was born about 1952/1962. 

Living in Georgia in 2008. 
Viola Upchurch wrote that his wife's surname  was Terry and that they had one dauhter and one son. 

David rnarriedJ)ebbie Terry . Debbie was born about 1942.[ 
26. Shirley Obed Upchurch (Shirley Amos, John Porter) was born on 17 Jul 1950 in Jamestown, Fentress, Tennessee. Residence state: California 

Living.in Livingston, Overton Co, TN. Spouse: Viola Roberta Vaughn 
Nevada Marriage Index, 1956-2005 <httplAvvvw.ancestry.com, Spouse residence state: California 
about Shirley 0 Upchurch Marriage Date: 22 Apr 1989 
Name: Shirley 0 Upchurch _ _Marrine County:   Clark 

Shirley married (I Ausie Ann Crabtree daughter of Junior Crabtree and Lola Rains on 5 May 1973 in ,-- z.s.Jamestown, Fentress, Tennessee. Susie was born about 1950. 

They had the following children: 
+ 49 F i. Tabatha Michelle Upchurch was bOin about 

50 M ti ii. Scottie Ray Upchurch was born on 18 Sep 1979 in Cookeville, Putnam, 
Tennessee. Scottie Ray Upchurch -- 931-879-0364; 931-267-8406. 

Shirley married (2))iola Roberta Tabor "Robin" daughter offallace Flemming Tabor and Janet Grant on 
22 Apr 1989 in las Vegas, Clark, Nevada. Viola was born on 1 Sep 1950 in Long Beach, LO's Angeles, 
California. 

DAVID ODELL
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Name j  Age 

John F Upchurch Lsz 30 

Martha M Upchurch IVA 26

Mary J Upchurch 

Robert L Upchurch 

George E Upchurch,

Thomas J Upchurch 
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Name J Age 
John F Upchurch (pi 39 
M M Upchurch 

ht L'Upchurch 

G E Upchurch 

Thomas J Upchurch 

Amanda E Upchurch 

Davied 0 Upchurch 

John W Upchurch 

Mary J Upchurch 

_ fij -;rIV 

Name ) 

John Upchurch 

Martha Upchurch 

George E Upchurch 

Thomas Upchurch 

Amanda Upchurch 

Oscar Upchurch 

John Upchurch 

Sylvester Upchurch 

Clara Upchurch 

Age

rin. 50 

1/Z, 47 

271,12 

taqi 19 

s5317 

cr5614 
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/`?4? 3 
Mary J Upchurch OP/IA..12A 28 .P1)
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C 41A-Faray 

/ Parents 

Spouse & Children 

gi Martha Melissa "Patsy" Jones 1823-1914 

George Edwin Upchurch 1848-1915 

Name Age..
John F. Upchurch i Si 1 59 

Martha M. Upchurch 

Thomas ). Upchurch 

David Oscar Upchurch 

it:chn Upchurch 

Silvester T, Upchurch 

Clara Nettie Upchurch 

4e/3 57

29 

tkilt 24 

tea 22 

t qv 17 

'90 13 

Amanda Upchurch 1853-
_

David Oscar Upchurch 1856-1886 

Lst Silvester T. Upchurch 1863-

Clara Nettie Upchurch 1867-

BIRTH 1 SEPTEMBER 1820 . Tennessee, USA ----"") 
DEATH 31 JANUARY 1892 . Illinois, USA 

Age 21— Marriage
24 MAR 1842 • Gallatin County, Illinois 
a Martha Melissa "Patsy" Jones (1823-1914). 

Age 30 — Residence 
1850 . Saline, Saline, Illinois, USA 

John F. Upchurch 

Age 71 — Death 
31 January 1892 . Illinois, USA 

Burial Thomas Jefferson Upchurch 1850-1945 Mary J Upchurch 
Pana, Christian County, Illinois, USA 
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David Oscar Upchurch 
BIRTH 27 NOV 1855 • Illinois 

DEATH 12 JUL 1886 

tl Family Facts 

Parents 

John F. Upchurch 1821-1892 

eE Martha M. Upchurch 1823-1914 

Spouse & Children 

eE Claudia B Upchurch 1864-1952 

al Roy E Upchurch 1885-1903 

eE Philip 0 Upchurch 1886-1972 

rk1/14. e.ov-r-401 
;Lk-IA-17)22.o 141 

rr-iLovvv. p-'v (attvf 
cod) 

Claudia B Upchurch 
BIRTH 1864 . Illinois, USA 

DEATH 1952 

Family 

Age 0 Birth 
27 Nov 1855 • Illinois 

Age 25 — Residence 
1880 • Pana, Christian, Illinois, USA 

Marital status: Single; Relation to Head of House: Son 

Age 27 — Marriage 

2 May 1883 • Saline, Illinois, United States 

Claudia B Upchurch (1864-1952) 

Age 30 — Death 
12 Jul 1886 

Burial 
Galatia, Saline County, Illinois, USA 

Parents 

al Philip D B Grattan 1844-1925 

11) Melissa Caroline Grattan 1845-1900 

Spouse & Children 

David Oscar Upchurch 1855-1886 

Roy E Upchurch 1885-1903 

al Philip 0 Upchurch 1886-1972 

0 t2" l x-frA7 101-vi& 
8 70 C4k/Oul :ft 

6 et irrpref- CI 07 

rkt P e s 0 "

Name Age 

Dadrige J Grattan (641 26 

Malicey C Gratton j891 23 

Maud Gratton IA/93 7 

Claudia Gratton /81. s-1' 6

Effery L Gratton / 64 3

Wm C T Gratton 044 7/12 

14Pre'• rka-
ta.A".e.At.c 

09XT 4 4:46,./e.„ 

totA41- ta-÷ceo 
rs4-44-1Ar Cli-ugch 

e-fr(ey 
ci..4027A TAATTeliv r t‘t 952 

Facts 

Age 0 — Birth 
1864 . Illinois, USA 

Age 6 — Residence 
1870 • Township 8 Range 5, Saline, Illinois, 

Post Office: Galatia 

Age 19 — Marriage 
2 May 1883 • Saline, Illinois, United States 
Ei) David Oscar Upchurch (1855-1886) 

Age 46 — Residence 
1910 . Galatia, Saline, Illinois, USA 

Marital Status: Widowed; Relation to Head 

Age 88 — Death 
1952 

of House: Daughter 

Burial 
Galatia, Saline County, Illinois, USA 

6

7
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UPCHURCH, 

cUPCHURCH, 

3 UPCHURCH,

y UPCHURCH, 

'UPCHURCH, 
) 
UPCHURCH, 

) UPCHURCH, 

?), UPCHURCH, 

ir UPCHURCH, 

,,, UPCHURCH, 

I/ UPCHURCH, 

IL UPCHURCH, 

!7 UPCHURCH, 

DAVID M 
DAVID 0 

DAVID P4N 
DAVID R 

JOSEPH 
JOSEPH 
JOSEPH 
JOSEPH 

JOSEPH 

D B M 

D B M 

WILSON 

J H 

B 
B 

C 
C 

C 

UPCHURCH, WILLIAM A 

'4.TUPCHURCH, FRANK 

A UPCHURCH, W A (YR MAYBE 1892) 

0 UPCHURCH, W D 

a, UPCHURCH, H L 

iqUPCHURCH, CHARLES 

7O UPCHURCH, JOHN D 

2A UPCHURCH, JOHN T 

?1-UPCHURCH, JOHN T 

3UPCHURCH, HIRAM L 

1 UPCHURCH, JOHN W 
'5UPCHURCH, WILLIAM A 

UPCHURCH, WILLIS A 

GRISHAM, SARAH F 

GRATTON, CLAUDIA (BK A-1 PG 71) 

BARTON, MELINDA 

KARNS, LOVINIA 

JONES, AMANDA 

SMITH, LETHA ANN 

HORN, LONZANIA J THOMAS 

BARTON, MARGARET A 

HORN, LOURANIA J MRS 

RABOURN, MALISSA C/KATIE 

RABORN, MELISSA C 

EASTWOOD, NORA E (BK F PG 235) 

HORN, ARDENIA (BK H PG 96) 

HARRIS, MALINDA R B 

BROWN, MARY S (BK F PG 80) 

COFFEE, JENNETTIE (BK H PG 13) 
ELDER, ELLA M (BK A-1 PG 275) 

RHINE, HANNAH 

NAUGLE, ELLA (BK H PG 194) 

HICKS, MARTHA H 

MASSEY, DEBORAH C (SEE MAPEY) 

MAPEY, DEBORAH C (SEE MASSEY) 

RHINE, HANNAH 

RHINE, JENNETTE 

COFFEE, JULIETTE L 

BROTHERS, HARRIET J 

SALINE 12/19/1872 
SALINE 05/02/1883 
SALINE 01/04/1874 
SALINE 06/04/1857 

SALINE 09/15/1850 
SALINE 06/02/1853 

SALINE 05/22/1897 

SALINE 04/05/1866 

SALINE 05/22/1897 

SALINE 11/18/1894 
SALINE 11/18/1894 
SALINE 04/07/188'

SALINE 12/24/1893 

SALINE 04/18/1875 

SALINE 11/03/1887 

SALINE 12/31/1893 

SALINE 07/24/1895 

SALINE 05/27/1883 

SALINE 01/06/1895 

SALINE 10/04/1860 

SALINE 12/13/1849 

SALINE 12/13/1849 

SALINE 05/27/1883 

SALINE 08/08/1867 

SALINE 10/10/1882 

SALINE 09/01/1861 

DAVID P
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UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

UPCHURCH 

MARY 

W 

HANNAH 

HIRAM 

MARY 

LOUZANIE 

RAY 

EDITH 

DRYARA 

DAVID 
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Upchurch Claude M 
Upchurch David P Art 
Upchurch Gaye M.
Upchurch J J 
Upchurch Jesse C 
Upchurch Larry & Assocs 
Upchurch Larry & Assocs Inc 
Upchurch Laura 
Upchurch Roy 

3708 Del Rd 
3237 Raintree Rd 
3325 N Sherman Ter 

845 S Scott St 
2008 Meeker Dr 
4207 N Classen Blvd 
2200 Citizens Tower Bldg 
4613 Tinker Diagonal St 
3100 Nwexpressway St 

Oklahoma City 
Oklahoma City 
Oklahoma City 
Oklahoma City 
Oklahoma City 
Oklahoma City 
Oklahoma City 
Oklahoma City 
Oklahoma City 

. OK '73I15-2325 405-670-5049 
OK 73120-1835 405-751-7000 
OK 73111-4026 405-424-3805 
OK 73115-1344 405-670-1039 
OK 73120-4218 405-751-0572 
OK 73118-2415 405-528-2533 
OK 73106 405-232-6158 
OK 73115-3971 405-670-6291 
OK 73112-4099 405-946-0164 
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Is the William U. in 1810 Stewart Co. Tenn. the same Wm. U. born 
ca. 1890 N.C. and died 1861 Saline Co. Ill. ages fit, at lest 

three of his children married in Johnson Co. Ill. 

This William U. lived in sw Saline Co. this would put him near 
the area of Stonefort In. Two of his daughters married Newbolds, 
in Johnson Go. note* There were Newbolds living in New Burnside., 
Son Harrison U. ma L. Trammell, David Phillip Uhad neighbors named 
Trammell. 
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3 Elizabeth Craig: b Oct. 1808 Wilson Co., Tenn. She 
m 1826 George Henson, b Term. 1798, moved to Ky. 
for some years then settled in Johnson Co., Ill. both 
living in 1850. They had: 

a Frederick Henson: b 1828 Tenn. 
b Elizabeth Henson: b 1832, d inf. 

4 Hugh Smith Craig: b Sept. 1811 Tenn. Moved to 
Johnson Co., Ill. with his parents. He m prior to 
1832 Sarah' , b Tenn. 1813. He was a farmer, 
both living in 1870, res. Johnson Co., Ill. They had: 

a Martha Craig: b 1832. 
b Sarah Craig: b 1837. 
c Sciotha Craig: b 1839. 
d Susannah Craig: b 1840. 
e John Craig: b 1841, in prior to 1865 Jane , b 

Ill. 1843. Res. Johnson Co., Ill. They had: 
el Sarah Craig: b 1865. 
e2 Mary Craig: b 1866. 
e3 Annie Craig: b 1869. 

f Louisa Jane Craig: b 1843. 
g William J. Craig: b 1845. 
h Hugh N. Craig: b 1851. 

5 Catherine Craig: b 1813 Tenn. She m prior to 1834 
David Upchurchi  b Tenn. 1812. He died 1855, she 
was living—m 1870, res. Johnson Co., Ill. They had: 

a James Upchurch: b 1834. 
b Caroline Upchurch: b 1836. 
c David Upchurch: b 1838, m 1857 Frances Pernicia 

b Ky. 1841, res. Johnson Co., Ill. They 
had: 

cl Sarah Upchurch: b 1858. 
c2 Edna 'Upchurch: b 1860, d 1864. 
c3 John Upchurch: b 1864. 
c4 Charles Upchurch: b 1867. 
c5 Lucinda J. Upchurch: b Feb. 1870. 
Mary J. Upchurch: b 1840. 
John Upchurch: b 1843. 
Stephen Upchurch: b 1845. 
Patsey Upchurch: b 1846, d 1854. 
Arminta Upchurch: b 1848. 
Ira Upchurch: b 1849. 
Melville Upchurch: b 1853. 
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David Upchurch and Mary Hudspeth Upchurch 
Children: 

1. William B Upchurch 
Born 1809 Stewart County TN (or KY) 
Married in 1829 in Franklin County (Johnson Co?) to Edney 

- 2. David P.Upchurch_t 
Born 18 Aug 1811 in Stewart County, TN or KY. 
Married in 1832 in Franklin (Johnson Co.?) IL to Kathryn (Kity) G 
Died 10 Oct 1852 in New Burnsides, IL (Johnson County). 

3. Mary Upchurch married John Robinson Newbold 
4. Sarah Upchurch 
5. Rebecca Upchurch 
6. Susan Upchurch 
7. Elizabeth Upchurch married William Newbold 

*David Upchurch 
Born in 17654 in Brunswick, VA . 
Married 1790 in Granville, N.C.to Mary Hudspeth 
David died 1835 in Franklin County, (Johnson County?),Illinois. 
Buried in Drake Cemetery, Williamson County, Illinois. 
His wife, Mary Hudspeth was born in 1770 in Gren(?), N.C. 
Died in 1835 in Franklin County (Johnson County?) Illinois. 
Buried in Drake Cemetery, Williamson County, Illinois. 
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Could Sarah Ann U. who md. Daniel razier on 1 Sept 1938 in Henry Co. 
Tenn. he kin to David Philli David ad sisters who would have 
been arou nd 20 years old at this time. Daniel and Sarah both 
are gone from Tenn. by 1.8.40 and don't appear on any Tenn. census 
again. .I did find a sur name index on cemetary records for Pope 

:Co. Ill. amoung those listed were Upchurch and Fra;ier. I. do hope 
to Wflauct be able to look into this soon. 
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DAVID PHILLIY UPCHUit6H( 

?avid PhUt4p Upchunehll.iathex.96 David Ctoaket-t Upchurch,wa6 
bona August 18, 1811 to -Tennessee. He was one o ekg e nen, 

• 6 .- 

.whLch two have.been.tdentZtted. - Wittiam Upchuiteh the known bkothen 

oi_David Phittip Upehicuell-1 On the.--.1830 eensui we'‘ind Davi.dPhitttpl

tiviitg on the liamay iaxm neap New_Buxnsides, It. ,Th head os hou.sehotd 

A4s -,z David Upchunch 60 to.70:yean4 of age. This could be.the 6athex on 

.the .gxandliathex (There is some specutation thd 

fcttLicil ie!Ahatheit. was kttted,in the wax oi_T832.1 

In 1832 David _Phitti maxxied Cathexine D. Gilt, the daughten 

Benizah Gitt and Many Bone.. They settted on -the tiamity.liaxM 

having 10 chadxen. 

James bonn 1834 

-Canotine botr. .1836 

. David Crockett bonn 1837 

Many J. bonn 1840 

John bonn 1843 . 

Stephen boot 1844:

Patsy bonn 1845 

4mA-4:sty bonn 1847._ 
Ina W. bonn 1849 

Metvine bonn 1853 _ • 

• David Phillip Upehuxe  died Septembex 10, .1852. Cathexine died 

AuguAt 20, 1895.. Theyane. bunied .in Drake Cemetaxy in. Wittiamson Co. 

Ittinoi4. 

Cathetine's ilathex Benizah Gitt sexved in the Amenican Revotution 

.Ln Lee.6 Legion,Cbnt.19,tag.. N.J. 1780 .to 1782_ Hen Anandliathen . 

Aitchihatd Bone setved in the 1st. N.C. Reg. 1776 .to 1779. 
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p uemberilHusband 1 Husband 
Age Wife Wife 

Age 
Children 
under 18 

mage 
Date 

018558 DAVUPCITD71. 25 GLADYS.1 01 1/5/1970 

008364 UPCHURCH 
DAVID G 34 PAMELA K pi 

El

a 

01 11/21/1975 

026089 ICIFCRUNCIT 
DAVID L 32 PATRICIA S 02 8/16/1975 

018342 UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 29 KRISTY A 01 1/9/1981 

017127 UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 33 PHILLIS J 00 1/28/1986 

021963 UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 37 PHILLIS I 26 01 10/21/1987 

069530 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 00 CENTA M 00 02 12/31/1985 

042672 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 40 PATSY R 38 03 10/15/1949 

014892 UPCHURCH 
DAVID 43 JANE pi 00 2/2/1974 

1075213 UPCHURCH 
DAVID T 21 BONNIE S on 01 6/5/1976 

Divorce 
Date 

14/10/1975 

2/2/1989 

2/17/1988 

RED 3/12/1984 RIVER 

3/9/1987 RED 
RIVER

3/18/1991 RIVER 

10/15/1993 DALLAS 

10/27/1971 HILL 

3/12/1975 TARRANT 

11/9/1979 DENTON 

County 

HARRIS 

HARRIS 

TRAVIS 

" 

DAVID R
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Ellie 
!Number Husband Husband 

Age Wife 

018558 UPCHURCH( 
DAVID A 25 GLADYS J 

008364 UPCHURCH 
DAVID G 34 PAMELA K 

026089 UPCHURCH 
DAVID L 32 PATRICIA S 

018342 UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 29 KRISTY A 

017127 !DAVID 
PJPCHURCH.

M 33 PHILLIS I 

021963 UPCH URCH 
DAVID M 37 PHILLIS J 

069530 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 00 CENTA M 

042672 IPCHURCH 
DAVID R 40 PATSY R 

014892 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 43 JANE 

1075213 UPCHURCH 
DAVID T 21 BONNIE S 

WTI 
Age 

21 

34 

30 

127 1 
23 

26 

00 

38 

18 

Children 
under 18 

01 1/5/1970 4/10/1975 HARRIS 

01 11/21/1975 2/2/1989 HARRIS 

02 8/16/1975 2/17/1988 TRAVIS 

01 1/9/1981 3/12/1984 RED 
RIVER 

RED 00 1/28/1986 3/9/1987 RIVER 

01 10/21/1987 3/18/1991 RE 
RIVER 

02 12/31/1985 10/15/1993 DALLAS 

03 10/15/1949 10/27/1971 HILL 

00 2/2/1974 3/12/1975 TARRANT 

01 6/5/1976 11/9/1979 DENTON 

marriage 
Date 

Divorce 
Date 

County 
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'Number 

018558 

008364 

026089 

018342 

017127 

021963 

Husband 1 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID A 
UPCHURCH 
DAVID G 
UPCHURCH 
DAVID L 
UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 
UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 

069530 

042672 

014892 UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

1075213 1 

filusband 
lige 

25 

34 

32 

29 

33 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID M 
UPCHURCH 
DAVID 
UPCHURCH 
DAVID R 

UPCHURCH 
DAVID T 

Wife 

GLADYS J 

PAMELA K 

PATRICIA S 

KRISTY A 

PHILLIS J 

37 

00 

40 

43 

21 

PHILLIS J 

CENTA M 

PATSY R 

JANE 

BONNIE S 

Wife 
Age 

21 

F - 1 

30 

a 
23 

26 

00 

38 

37 

IS 

Children 
under 18 

marriage 
Date 

01 1/5/1970 

01 11/21/1975 

02 8/16/1975 

01 1/9/1981 

00 1/28/1986 

01 10/21/1987 

02 12/31/1985 

03 10/15/1949 

00 2/2/1974 

01 6/5/1976 

Divorce 
Date 

14/10/1975 

2/2/1989 

2/17/1988 

3/12/1984 

3/9/1987 

3/18/1991 

10/15/1993 

10/27/1971 

3/12/1975 

11/9/1979 

County 

HARRIS 

HARRIS 

TRAVIS 

RED 
RIVER 
RED 
RIVER 

RIVER 

DALLAS 

HILL 

TARRANT 

DENTON 

, 



015062 R 
R 

A 43 LOCKABY TUQUITA 
J 39 2/2/1974 PARKER 
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0 Tk 
184098 UPCHURCH DAVID 

R 55 FRANK CENTA M 38 12/31/1985 DICKENS 



V ictuJ R 
C.

 Yvi 

045231 UPCHURCH DAVID 
It 

\ 
29 

Lk

MCNEER LINDA 32 4/18/1986 WILLIAMSON II 



o 1}7: )" 

724 c--3 I 2 3 
i UPCHURCH, DAVID M GRISHAM, SARAH F SALINE 12/19/1872 

4._ UPCHURCH, DAVID 0 

UPCHURCH, DAVID P 

GRATTON, CLAUDIA (BK A-1 PG 71) 

BARTON, MELINDA 

SALINE 

SALINE 

05/02/1883 

01/04/1874 

f UPCHURCH, DAVID R'A KARNS, LOVINIA SALINE 06/04/1857

7 
-- UPCHURCH, JOSEPH B 

!, UPCHURCH, JOSEPH B 

JONES, AMANDA 

SMITH, LETHA ANN 

SALINE 
SALINE 

09/15/1850 

06/02/1853 

2 UPCHURCH, JOSEPH C HORN, LONZANIA J THOMAS SALINE 05/22/1897 

I( UPCHURCH, JOSEPH C BARTON, MARGARET A SALINE 04/05/1866 

7 UPCHURCH, JOSEPH C HORN, LOURANIA J MRS SALINE 05/22/1897 

it, UPCHURCH, D B M RABOURN, MALISSA C/KATIE SALINE 11/18/1894 
q UPCHURCH, D B M RABORN, MELISSA C SALINE 11/18/1894 

)1. UPCHURCH, WILSON EASTWOOD, NORA E (BK F PG 235) SALINE 04/07/188 

UPCHURCH, J H HORN, ARDENIA (BK H PG 96) SALINE 12/24/1893 

' UPCHURCH, WILLIAM A HARRIS, MALINDA R B SALINE 04/18/1875 

1,3- UPCHURCH, FRANK BROWN, MARY S (BK F PG 80) SALINE 11/03/1887 

/ UPCHURCH, W A (YR MAYBE 1892) COFFEE, JENNETTIE (BK H PG 13) SALINE 12/31/1893 
0 UPCHURCH, W D ELDER, ELLA M (BK A-1 PG 275) SALINE 07/24/1895 
4 UPCHURCH, H L RHINE, HANNAH SALINE 05/27/1883 

,e1 UPCHURCH, CHARLES NAUGLE, ELLA (BK H PG 194) SALINE 01/06/1895 

70 UPCHURCH, JOHN D HICKS, MARTHA H SALINE 10/04/1860 

LI UPCHURCH, JOHN T MASSEY, DEBORAH C (SEE MAPEY) SALINE 12/13/1849 

71-UPCHURCH, JOHN T MAPEY, DEBORAH C (SEE MASSEY) SALINE 12/13/1849 

3UPCHURCH, HIRAM L RHINE, HANNAH SALINE 05/27/1883 

1 UPCHURCH, JOHN W RHINE, JENNETTE SALINE 08/08/1867 
?5UPCHURCH, WILLIAM A 

OPCHURCH, WILLIS A 
COFFEE, JULIETTE L 

BROTHERS, HARRIET J 

SALINE 

SALINE 

10/10/1882 

09/01/1861 
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Upchurch David R -11
Upchurch Phil 
Upchurch Jeff 
Upchurch Kendall R 

11060 Churn Creek Rd Redding 
Roseville 
Sacramento 
Sacramento 

CA 96002-9617 916-365-8173 
CA 95661 916-782-8139 
CA 95814 916-972-9495 
CA 95814 916-929-7394 
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DAVID RALPH
XID 20900



DAVID RAY





DAVID RAY
XID 7381







DAVID RAY
XID 20061



DAVID RAY









DAVID RAYBURN







DAVID RAYBURN
XID 19935

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX





DAVID RAYBURN



DAVID RAYE



DAVID RAYMOND
XID 53718



DAVID RICHARD









DAVID REID
XID 622



















DAVID RILEY
XID 58638







DAVID ROBERT LAWRENCE
XID 19990









DAVE



DAVID ROSS





DAVID ROSS
XID 8670





DAVID RYAN
XID 48315



DAVID S















DAVID SHANE





DAVID SHANE
XID 32463



DAVID SHELBY
XID 1815



DAVID T
XID 60498









DAVID T







DAVID T
XID 58770



DAVID T















DAVID TAYLOR
XID 4331









DAVID TERRY
XID 32451



DAVID THEODORE
XID 16852





DAVID THOMAS
XID 2474









DAVID THOMAS





DAVID TIMOTHY
XID 47733



DAVID TODD
XID 21717



DAVID TUTTLE
XID 28630



DAVID TUTTLE
XID 16243





DAVID TUTTLE



DAVID W







DAVID WADE
XID 20902





DAVID WALKER
XID 3892



DAVID WAYNE
XID 27213



DAVID WAYNE
XID 16766



DAVID WAYNE









DAVID WAYNE
XID 61767













DAVID WENDEL
XID 11334





DAVID WHITTLE
XID 57569





DAVID WILLIAM
XID 16696



DAVID WILLIAMS
XID 6834



DAVID WINFIELD
XID 54796



DAVID WINTON
XID 28953


